NATIONAL COMPANY LAW TRIBUNAL

CHANDIGARH BENCH (COURT I)

IA. NO. (Plan) 1/2024 and IA No. 2859/2023

IN

Company Petition (IB) No. 198/Chd/Pb/2021

IN THE MATTER OF:

UCO BANK
No.10B.T. MAHARAJ SARANI,
KOLKATA- 700001
...Financial Creditor

Versus

M/s. S R INDUSTRIES LIMITED
E-217, INDUSTRIAL AREA,
PHASE 8 B MOHALI- 160071
...Corporate Debtor

AND IN THE MATTER OF IA (Plan) 01/2024:

RAJENDER KUMAR JAIN
RESOLUTION PROFESSIONAL

FOR M/S. S R INDUSTRIES LIMITED
HAVING OFFICE AT:

HOUSE NO. 3698, SECTOR- 46 C
CHANDIGARH- 160047

...APPLICANT

IA. NO. (Plan) 1/2024 and IA No. 2859/2023
IN

Company Petition (IB) No. 198/Chd/Pb/2021 Page 1 of 53



AND IN THE MATTER OF IA 2859/2023:

JAIN TRADING CO
1048- R, INDUSTRIAL AREA,
JALANDHAR 144004

...APPLICANT
VERSUS
S. R. INDUSTRIES LIMITED
(Through its Resolution professional)
E-217, INDUSTRIAL AREA,
PHASE 8 B MOHALI- 160071
..... RESPONDENT

Order Delivered on : 01.07.2024

SECTION: 30(6) read with 31(1) of the IBC, 2016 and Sec 60(5) of the
IBC, 2016, read with R.11 (NCLT Rules, 2016)

CORAM:

SH. HARNAM SINGH THAKUR, HON’BLE MEMBER (J)
SH. L. N. GUPTA, HON’BLE MEMBER (T)

PRESENT:

For Applicant/RP in IA No. 1/2024 & : Mr. Abhishek Anand Advocate
Respondent in 2859/2023

For the Applicant in IA- 2859/2023 : Advocate Kewal Krishan Saini

IA. NO. (Plan) 1/2024 and IA No. 2859/2023
IN

Company Petition (IB) No. 198/Chd/Pb/2021 Page 2 of 53



ORDER

PER: SH. L. N. GUPTA, M(T) & SH. HARNAM SINGH THAKUR, M(J)

IA No. 2859/2023 :

We take up first, the IA filed for intervention by M/s
Jain Trading Co. (“Applicant) seeking full payment of goods supplied by it to

the CD/Respondent. The Applicant claims to have supplied Rubber &

Chemicals to M/s S.R. Industries Ltd (“Respondent”) for the last 10 years, and
even after initiation of CIRP since 21.12.2021. The Applicant has annexed

running account of the Respondent maintained in its books, which reads thus:

EETINE ORAACE IRETEA 1TV

sarn TRADING co.  ANNEXURE #

1048 INDUSTRIAL AREA, JALAMOHAR ;
= of A v ’

FPeariod r 01-04-2021 - 31-03-Z2022 Page Mo, 1

Ade i SRINDUSTRIES LTD

LInas,

Datc B lhl'-.rraﬂon. Drebit Credit BEalanceo
DY-04-2021 | B Dpuung Balanca 63,04,361.497 63,04, 361.47 Dy
03-04-202 1 5 | Ball Mo. TL/21-22/28 TS0, TTE.00 T55,139.47 D
03-04-2021 7 |rgs 5,00,000.0 64,55, 13947 Ds
05-04-2021 | S | Bill Mo, TUZ1-22/85 4.51,603.04 SS9 06, TAZ 4T D
Oe-04-202 1 J | NEFT B, 540, 0e0v 0, 0408 G756, 742.47 D
00420321 J |rigs TS50, 0000 S0,06, 74247 D
LO-0d-202 1 & | Bl Mo, T2 1-22%4 4 48 487.0 o 64,55,229.47 I
13-04-Z2021 S5 I:'Bu'ill MNo. TF21-Z2/E 14 29340606, GT48,695.47 Dn
L7-04-20Z1 5 | Bill Mo, TL21-Z2/138 A3 11BN TI.S1 . E13.47 D=
17-04-2021 ¥ | s | 5,00,000.0 BE61.813.47 Dx
19-04-2021 S | Bill Mo, TL21-22/147 1,473,901 68,05, 71447
26-04-2021 S | Bill Mo, TL21-22/195 3,82,429.0 T1,88,143.47 D
TG-04-2021 | J |rtgs A0, 00, 67,88,143.47 D

-O5-202 4 5 | Bill Mo. T2 L1-Z2/339 b S0.8 50 &3 48, 958.47 D4
[ -Eee-202 1 J | erga 2,50, 000, &66,98,9585.47 Dd'
OT-07T-20Z L S | Bill Mo. TW21-22/733 4,52, 76000 T1,51,718.47 Dy
oT-07T-2021 J | regs 4 25, D04 67,26, 718.47 D
20-0T7T-20OZ1 5 | Bili Mo, T2 1-22/839 3.95,754. TLZZATE AT D
20-07-2021 J frgs 4,00,000.0 &6T,22,47T2.47 Dx
24-07-2021 = | Bill Mo, TL21-22/890 17,3460 67,39,5618.47 Dy
05.08-20Z1 J |NEFT | 5,00.000.04 G239, 81847 D
O} B-21021 5 | Bill MNo. TL21-22/994 4, 82,962.0 ST 22, T80.4T D
O7-08-2021 S | Bill Mo. TL21-22/1012 6,077 6T, 2E,B57.47 D
12-08-2021 5 | Bill Mo, TL'Z1-22/1052 S50, 268.0 TLS9E, 12547 Dy
12-08-2021 } | NEFT 4, 78,962,000 719, 1 57.47 Dy
FE-08-Z021 S | Bill No. TIF21-20/ 1095 5. 71,650, T2,90, 807.47 Ds
15-08-2025 J | regs B.DU.m.gd &9,90,807.47 Dy
1B-0g-2021 | T | mes 1 3. M0, OOMD. 66,90,807.47 Dr
2E-08-2021 5 | Bill Mo, TLR1-22/1166 3,80, 1270 TO, 70,954,477 L
Z6-08-2021 | ER R 66,70,934.47 e
31-08-2021 ¥ e - 953 00 66,71, 887.47 Ds
| osoe-z0z) I ings 3,20,000.00 63,51,.887.47 D+
09092021 I |mgs 2,30,000.00 61,21,887.47 Dir
10052021 S [ Bill Mo, TLZ1-22/1297 5.05.937.0 65,27 B24.47 D
15-0%-2021 5 | Bill Mo, TL21-22/1 337 4, 87.953.0 TLISTTT.4T I
ES-0%-2021 F rgs 5,00,000.00 e NS5, TTT.AT7 Ds
20-09-2021 | F |rgs TA3,000.00 SETLTTT.AT D
28-09-Z02) 1 5 | Bill Mo. TE21-Z2/1401 T 30,44 1 00 G603, 21847 D,
OB-10-202 1 B | Bl No. TLZ1-22F1567 5, 19,942 T1,23, 160,47
0B8-10-2021 ¥ | rtgs 4,040,000.00 67,23,160.47 D
13-10-202 1L S L Bill Mo, TF21-ZE/1619 6,63 916 & T3, 87.07T6.47 Dy
[3-50-2021 | J |rtgs B.00,000.0 65,87,076.47 D4
TZ-10-Z2021 S |Bill Mo, TI/21-22/ 692 G 1993300 TZ2,07,059.47 D
;I 1 Totals CF i LSGSA02T. 47 ‘I B A6, 96H.00 TZ07 05947 D

IA. NO. (Plan) 1/2024 and IA No. 2859/2023
IN

Company Petition (IB) No. 198/Chd/Pb/2021 Page 3 of 53



JAIN TRADING CO,

Statement of Account J b
Perlod : 01-04-2021 - 31-03-2022 Page No. 2 31
Ale: S.RINDUSTRIES LTD
Uk
Tiate B |Narration. Debit Credit Balapce
Totals B/F 1,96,94,00747 844696800  72.07,059.47
22-10-2021 | J irtgs 65000000 655705947
27-10-2021 | S | Bill Mo, TL21-22/1758 7,12,421.00 T.69,480,47 D
I7-10-2021 | 1 |mgm 50000000 676948047 D
02-11-2021 | § | Bill Mo, TL21-22/1817 8,75,715.00 76,45,195.47
02-11-2021 | I |rtga £,00,000.0 68,45,195.47
O2-11-2021 | T |rtps 2,25,000.0 66,20,195.47
10-11-2021 | § | Bill No. TI/21-22/1848 5,03,944.00 71,24,139.47
10-11-2021 | T jrtgs 3,00,000. 68,24,139.47
10-11-2021 | J |regs 3,00,000, 65,24,13047D
18=11-2021 | § | Bill Mo. TI/21-22/1923 518,792, T0,42,931.47
18112021 | J |ngs 2,70, 67,72,931.47
25-11-2021 | § | Bill No. T1/21-22/1994 5,36,553. T3,09484.47D
25-11-2021 | 1 |rigs B,00,000.00 650948447 D
J01-12-2021 | § | Bill Mo, TL21-22/2039 G,04,570.0 T4, 14,054.47
Lo M-12-2021 | T irtgs 710,006 67,14,054.47 D
07-12-2021 | S | Bill Mo, T21-22/2109 9,64 BL2.0 76.78,856 47D
07-02:-202) | J |mgs T,00,000.0 69, 78,856.47 D
10-12-2021 | 8 |Bill Mo, TV21-22/2327 4,25 649.0 74,04,50547D
0122021 | 1 |rigs 70000000 6704505470
05-01-2022 | 5 |Bill Mo, TL21-22/2380 4,38,930.0 72,43,43547 D
05-01-2022 | J |ngs 5,40, 000, 67,00, 43547
12-00-2022 | § | Bill No. TLU21-22/2430 6,05,279. T3,08,714.47
12012022 | T |ngs 6,10,000.0 66,98,714.47
19-01-2022 | 8 | Bill Mo, TL'21-22/2504 4,89,774.0 71,88,49047D
19-01-2022 | 1 ings 6,00,00000  658849047D
24-01-2022 | 5 | Bill Mo, TIf21-22/2545 248,277, 68,36,767.47
27-01-2022 | S | Bill Mo, TL21-2272560 #4,43,309.0 72.80,076.47
2701-2022 | ) |ngs T.00,000.00  6580,076.47
02-02-2022 | S | Bill Mo, TL21-22/2614 6,00,902.0 71,8057847 D
02022022 | J |mgs 60000000 658597847 D
08-02-2022 | 5 | Bill Mo, TV21-22/2677 2,371,430, 68,21,40847 D
10-02-2022 | 8 | Bill Mo, TI21-22/2609 3,44,083 71,66,391.47D
! , 10022022 | T |mgs 6,00,00000  £5,66,391.47
16-02-2022 | S |Bill Mo. TW21-22/2756 1,52,176.0 67,18,36747D
17402-2022 | § |Bill Mo TL21-2272767 27,6400 67,46,207.47 D
24022022 | P | Bill No. 5R21-22/000666 Dr. 24-02-2002 3147800  87,14.72947D
10-03-2022 | S | Bill Mo, TU21-22/2963 24,4840 69.45.21347D
10-03-2022 | 5 | Bill Mo, TL21-2272572 8273, 69,58 48647 D
11-03-2022 | & |Bill No, TU21.-22/2979 £,07,681.0 J- 75,66,16747D
11-03-022 | 1 |rigs 7,00,000.000  68,66,16747
25-03-2022 | 8 |Bill Mo, TUV21-223100 £,682.00 68,74,849.47 D
28032022 | J |rtgs 2,00,000.00  66,74,849.47
2903-2032 | 8 | Bill Mo, TU21-22/3129 2,02,343.00 64,77,192.47
Totals OF 15850638.47 | 18973446.00 | 68,77,192.47 Dr

IA. NO. (Plan) 1/2024 and IA No. 2859/2023
IN

Company Petition (IB) No. 198/Chd/Pb/2021 Page 4 of 53



GSTIN: DIAACFJDETRALIN

JAIN TRADING CO.
1048 INDUSTRIAL AREA, JALANDHAR

|Period : 01-04-2022 - 34-03-2023

Statement of Account

25

Ae @ SRINDUSTRIES LTD
(TN

Date B arration. BANK Debit Cradit Balance
01-04-22 0B [Opening Balance |' 6377192.47 63,77,192.47 Dr
01-D4-22 S [Bill No. TL/22-23/4 34055100 67,17, 743.47 D]
O8-04-22 S [Bill No. TI/Z2-23/93 IT4644.00 T0.92,387.47 Dr
1 1-04-22 3 frtes i UCO BAMNE 45000000 66,42,387.47 Dr
il 15-pDs-22 S |Bill Meo. TL/22-237156 Z9274.00 66,71,661.47 Dr
Jq  18-04-22 S |Bill No. TI/22-23/169 50659 1.00 T1.78,252.47 Dr
9-04-22 1 Irtgs g UCO BANE S00000.00 66,78,252.47 Dr|
“ 22-04-22 S |Bill Mo, TL22-23/227 4573.00 66,82,825.47 Dr
26-04-22 S |Bill Mo, TI/22-23/254 451011.00 T1.33,83647 Dr
! (2A-04-22 1 irtgs LOO BAME SO0000. 00, 66,33,836.47 Dr
! . 4-22 ¥ Yrtgs UCO BAMNE F00000.00 63,33,836.47 Dr|
| 90-04-22 S |Bill Mo, TY22-23/300 298736.00 66,32,572.47 Dr
05-05-22 S |Bill No. TI#22-23/345 AQTIEZ .00 F0,40,534.47 Dir
07-05-22 3 irips UCC BANK 40000000 66,40,534.47 Dir
10-05-22 S |Bill No. TL/22-23/383 13505.00 66,54,039.47 Dr
11-05-22 S |Bill No. TL/22-23/393 344053 .00 59,98,092.47 Dr
17-05-22 3 |rgs UCO BANEK 35000000 66,48,092 47 Dir
21-05-22 5 |Bill Mo, TIA22-23/480 2705000 69.45,142.47 Dr
| =23-bs-z22 ¥ | UCO BAMNK 30000000/ 66,445,142 47 Dr
| =27-05-22 S |Bill Mo. TL/2Z2-23/527 399718.00 T0,44, 86047 Dr
| A0-05-22 J jrigs OO BAaMK AD0000.00 G644, 86047 Dr
| 02-06-22 S |Bill Mo. TL22-23/577 440308.00 T0,85,168.47 Dr
! D6-06-22 ¥ |rtgs VUCO BANE 450000.00 66,35, 168.47 Dr
| opoe2z | s |Bill No. T22-23/641 641552.00 72,76,720.47 Dr
| 13-05-22 1 frtgs OO BANK S00000.00 66,76,720.47 Dr|
| 1B-06-22 8 |Bill No. TL2Z2-23/731 310254.00 69, 86,974.47 Dir
© 1B-06-22 3 |mgs UCO BANK 350000.00 66,36,974.47 D
[ T-06-22 S [Bill Mo, TY22-23/808 311738.00 69,48,712.47 Dr|
| 30-06-22 J |DNOTE NO- 02 - TCS SEC 206C {(1H) AGAINY 312.00 69,49,024.47 Dr|
| 06-07-22 S |Bill Mo. TW22-23,/903 313TTE.00 72,62, 800.47 Dr|
1 OE6-07T-22 3 UCO BANK 30000000 69,62,800.47 Dir
12-07-22 S [Bil Mo, TY22-23/943 16685.00 69,79,485.47 Dr
13-07-22 S |Bill Mo. TL2Z2-23/954 . ITES06.00 73,57,991.47 Dr
i 13-07-22 i LD BANE 32500000 F0,32,991 .47 Dr
| 1 B07-22 S [Bill No. TL22-23/1001 490367.00 75,23,358.47 Dr
18-07-22 1 s THOO BAMEK 40000000 71,23,358.47 Dr
] 03-08-22 5 |Bill Mo TA2Z2-23/1155 3677000 . T1,60,128.47 Dr|
i 16-08-22 3 - U0 BAMNK 500000.00 66,60, 128.47 Dt
1 17-08-22 S |Bill Mo, TI/22-23/1274 434454 00 T0,94,582.47 Dr

Pariod : 01-04-2022 -

‘JAIN TRADING CO.

Statemant of Account

Page Mo =
Adc S.EJH.W"I'H:I.E-B LTD 2
PR,
Date B | Narration. Delsit ‘ Credit Balance
u Towals BSF 1.36,10,975.4 61,386,163 .00 T4, T4,812.47 D

I0-0B-Z022 I S | Bill Mo, TLAZ2-Z23/1405 11,063 .0 T4,85,975.47 Dr
01-09-2022 S | Bill Mo, TLR22-23/1424 4.31.1460 TE, 17,121 .47 Dt
01-09-2022 | I |rnms 5,100,000 0 74,17,121.47 D
0 -09-20232 O No. 1437 5, 733.0 T4, 10,388.47 D
0e-09 s l]Eﬂl Mo, TI/22-23/1505 &, 733,00 T4, 17, 121.47 Dre
15-009-2022 S | Bill No. TL2Z-23/1556 50,250, T4.67 381.47 i
23-09-2022 Bill Mo. TL2ZZ-Z23,/1637 4,97 0480 T9,64,429.47 D
2I3-05-2022 TGS 5,000,000 T4,64, 420 .47 D
O7-10-2022 rgs 3,00,000. T1,64,429.47 DJI
OB-1 02022 Bill Mo, TL22-23/1781 2,84, 742 .0 T4,49,171.47 Dy
19=-10-2022 Bill Mo, TZZ-Z3/1875 5,.906.00 T4,.55,077 47 D
21-1D0-2022 ill No. TL/2Z-23/1904 4,52 3940 TS O0T7, 47147 D
271-10-2022 tgs 5,100, 000 T4,07,471.47 D

O3-11-2022 Bill No. TL22-23/1981 4,47 .925.0

T-11-2022

L ad-1E-2022

El-11-2022F
I5-11-2022
19-11-2022
23-11-2022
Oe5-12-2022
o7-12-2022
19-12-2022
20-12-2022

27-12-2022

G SRR=RRul Oepultile OwnunBhs Sk

Tgs
Bill Mo, TIF22-Z23/2044

rigs

Bill Mo. TL22-23./2100
Bill Mo. TL/22-23/2137
Bl Mo, TI/22-23/2172

mgs
Bill MNo. TLF22-23/2276

tgs
Bill No. TL22-23/2379
Bill No. TL/22-23/2435

rigs
Bill No. TI2Z2-23/2 5459
Bill No. T/ Z2-23/2624
rigs
Bill Mo. TL/22-23/2651
Bill Mo. TL2Z2Z-23/2720
rigs

Bill Mo, TLF22-23/3013
Bill Mo, TE2Z2-23/3106

4,31 . 807.0

16,3950
30,829.0
75,846.0
3,56,617.0
3,89,830.0
3,70,921.0

B9, 265.0
2,B6.65 7.0/

18,167,
2.8‘9.806.03

50,920.0
5,540.00

5,00, 0.0

5,000, 000,00

5,000,000, 00

4,000, 000,00

3,75.,000.00
4,00,000.1::’

3,00,000.00

78,55,396.47 Dr
73,55,396.47 D
T7.87,203. .47 Da

72,87,.203.47 Dy
73.03,598 .47 D
73,34,427.47 Do
T4, 10,273.47 D
69,10,273.47 D
72,66,890.47 D
68,66,690.47 D
72,56, 72047 D

F6,27,641.47 D
72.52.641.47 Dr
73,41,906.47 D
76,28,563 .47 Ds
T2 28,563 .47 D
72,46, 730,47 Dd
75,36,536.47 D
72,36,536.47 Dl

72,87,456.47 D
72,93,296.47 D

Totals

1,82,11,192.47

1L.09,17.596.00

72,93,296.47 Dr. |

IA. NO. (Plan) 1/2024 and IA No. 2859/2023

IN

Company Petition (IB) No. 198/Chd/Pb/2021

Page 5 of 53



2. It is submitted that the Applicant filed Form B claiming an amount of Rs.
84,60,223.47 being the outstanding amount towards the goods supplied to CD
during the moratorium period. But the claim of the Applicant was rejected by
the RP stating that the claim, being made at a belated stage, was not payable

and shall be paid after approval of the Resolution Plan.

3. On issuance of notice, the Respondent/ RP filed its reply dated 10.04.2024
vide diary no. 03866/01 and submitted that the Applicant has concealed and
manipulated material facts. The Applicant is misleading by attempting to
include the “operational debt” owed by the CD of period prior to the initiation of

CIRP in the claim. It submitted that the outstanding amount against the

Respondent/CD as on the initiation of CIRP and post-CIRP are as under:

of the CIRP i.e. 21.12.2021 till the time
the Corporate Debtor was being ran as
going concern i.e. till 29.02.2023(CIRP

Costs)

SL. NO. PARTICULARS AMOUNT (INRS.)
1. Balance outstanding payable to the 69,58,779.16/-
Applicant as on the date of initiation of the
CIRP i.e. 21.12.2021 (Operational Debt)
2, Balance raised since the date of initiation 3,34,817.30/-

IA. NO. (Plan) 1/2024 and IA No. 2859/2023

IN

Company Petition (IB) No. 198/Chd/Pb/2021

Page 6 of 53




3.1 Thus, the total costs of transactions entered since the initiation of CIRP
on 21.12.2021 till the time the CD was ran as ‘a going concern’ till 29.02.2023,

after adjustments and reconciliations, comes to mere Rs. 3,34,817.30/-.

3.2 As regards these dues pertaining to the period post-commencement of
CIRP, it has been stated by RP that such cost shall form part of the CIRP and
will be payable only after approval of the Resolution Plan by the Adjudicating

Authority.

3.3 With respect to the claim pertaining to the period prior to the
commencement of CIRP, the Applicant had filed Form-B. However, the same

was not only inflated but was filed belatedly. Hence, the same was rejected.

3.4 A bare perusal of the statement of accounts corroborated with the
invoices raised by the Applicant makes it clear that the Applicant has
misrepresented its belated claim as CIRP costs to circumvent the provisions of

the Code and the Regulations therein.

4. We heard the submissions of both the parties and perused the
pleadings/documents placed on record. The RP has confirmed that an amount
of Rs. 3,34,817.30 will form and be paid as CIRP cost. Hence, in our
considered view, no further adjudication is required for the dues of the

Applicant occurring after commencement of CIRP.

5. With respect to the claim of Rs. 69,58,779.16, we would like to visit and

examine the Form-B (the claim form) filed by the Applicant, and Public

IA. NO. (Plan) 1/2024 and IA No. 2859/2023
IN

Company Petition (IB) No. 198/Chd/Pb/2021 Page 7 of 53



Announcement made in Form-A. The Form-B (the claim form) filed by the

Applicant, as available on record, reads thus:

FORMB - g =
PROOF OF CLAIMBY OPERATIONAL CREDITORS EXCEPT woRLMEN AND MLPYEES
(Under Regulaﬂon 7of the !nsolwmj- and Bankruptcy Board of India (Irwlvency Re.salud’om
* _.Process, frr Corparate Persons) Regulations, 2016) o
“To ' '
Shri Rajender Kumar Jam :
The Intérim Resolution Professmnal / Resolutlon Professional
S. R Industries Limited
_.8CO 818, Ist Floer, S
Above Yes Bank,NAC : e
‘Manimajera - : . ;
Chand[garh lGOlOl 32 Tepe UL
o .
Jain Trading Company ;
- 048, IndustnalAm&
@ .,‘llandhar 144004
T\-— ¥ "
; 2 _‘h.lbject Subm:ssmn of pmof c-f claim.
Madam!ﬁn, : A
Jain Trading Company hereby suhnuts this proof of claim in tespect of the <orpo
iasolyency resolution process in the case of S R Industries Lirnited. The detaﬂs for the sar
-j ‘sre set out bclow T
PAR TICULARS :
1.  |[NAMEOF OPERA‘!‘ION.&L CRED{TOR |Jain Trading Compi.my
& IDENT]TICATION_ WUMBER OF OPI'.RATIDNM. PARTNERSHIP OF
CREDITOR . 1. SUDESH JAIN PAN AAWPIS619C-
: ; ZNAKULJAIN PAN  AAMPISI42R -
fIF AN INCOR.PD_RA').‘ED. BODY PROVIDE
IDENTIFICATION NUMBER AND PROOF "OFIREGISTRATION NO. 303372010 —Il OF R.BG[STRAR OF
{NCORPORATION.- IF A ' PARTNERSHIP OR|FIRMS. L
TNDIVIDUAL © PROVIDE  IDENTIFICATION iy :
- . |RECORDS* OF ALL-THE PARTNERS OR THE[UDYAM REGN. NO UDYAM-&L-o::-Uozimd DATED,
=%y INDIVIDUAL} 30.08.2021 et
i ADDRESS  AND EM.I‘-“.« ADDRESES  OF|Jain Trading C_Ql'hpany
; JOPERATIONAL © . ' CREDITOR - . FOR

CORRESPONDENCE _ 1048 , Indusirial Area
. ' P Jalandbar 144004 -
__rlé;tkuliﬂin 130%8umail. com

4. |TOTAL AMOUNT OF CLAIM RS,72,93,296/7 QILL AMOUNT
RS.11,66,92%- INTEREST*

{I\'CLUD[}«G _f\NY INTER.EST AS AT THE|RS.84,60,225/47 TOTAL CLALM
INSOLVENCY COMMENCEMENT DATE) 4 *INTEREST AS PER INVOICES

DETAILS OF DOCUMENTS BY REFERENCE TQ COPIES OF TAX INVOICES g IR
'WHICH THE DEBT CAN BE SUBSTANTIATED. |3, COPY OF STATEMENT OF - ACCOUNT OF| f'l-_

: S - ; . OPCRATIONAL CREDITOR FROM THE LEDGER OFf:}
I__ - . ; : CORPORATE DEBTOR |

L

IA. NO. (Plan) 1/2024 and IA No. 2859/2023
IN

Company Petition (IB) No. 198/Chd/Pb/2021 Page 8 of 53



-

3. COPY OF STATEMENT OF ACCO

DETAILS OF ANY MUTUAL CREDIT, FGTOAL
IDEBTS, OR - OTHER MUTUAL DEALINGS|.
BETWEEN THE CORPU'R.ATE DEBTOR AND THE
CREDITOR WHICH MAY BB SET-OFF AGAINST

CORPORATE DEBTOR IN THE BOOECS o OF
QPERATIONAL CREDITOR
6. |DETAILS OF ANY DISPUTE AS WELL AS THE| NIL .
RECORD OF PENDENCY OR ORDER OF SUIT OR
ARBITRATION PROCEEDINGS
7. |DETAILS OF HOW AND WHEN DEBT| OUTSTANDING DEETS FOK THE GODDS SUPPLIED FHOM
INCURRED 01.04.2022 TO 18.03.2023 :
3 NIL

secumy and its date, or

any retention of title amangement in

; which the c]aa.m rcfers

THE CLATM
9. |DETAILS OF: NIL AS THE CHEQUES lssuaq BY OOB.PORATE D
i HAVE BEOOME STALE. 4
a. a.ny secunty held, the value of]

respect of poods or propcmcs to|

pmy

DETAILS OF THE BANK A{"CDUNT TO WHICH
THE AMOUNT OF THE CLAIM OR ANY PART
THEREQF CAN BE TRANSFERRED PURSUANT
. |TO A RESOLUTION PLAN | .

JA]N TRADING €O.
HDEC BANK LTD i
362-363 , SHAKTIMALL
LAJPAT NAGAR
JALANDHAR 144001

A/C NO. 50200002231652
IFSC HDFCO000341

i
h
A

i1, JLIST OF DOCUMENTS ATTACHED TO THIS
PROOF OF CLAIM IN ORDER. TO BROVE THE
IEXISTENCE AND NON-PAYMENT OF CLAIM

DUE TO THE OPERATIONAL CREDITOR

or JAIN TRADING COMPANY

2,

3. COPY OF REGISTRATION . CERTIFICATE OF
REGISTRAR OF FIRMS i

4, COPIES OF PAN CARDS g

5. COPIES OF TAX INVQICES i !

6, COPY OF STATEMENT .OF ACCOUNT OF

r

y 8.

COPY OF PARTNENGHIF DEED
COPY OF MSME REGISTRATION CERTIFICATE.

OPERATIONAL CREDITOR FROM ‘THE LEDGER GF
CORPORATE DEBTOR .
COPY OF. STATEMENT OF ACCQUNT OF THE
CORPORATE DEBTOR IN THE BOOKS OF
OPERATIONAL CREDITOR

COPIES OF CHEQUES 18SUED B‘t THE CORPOMTE
DEBTOR

Auth, Signé:ompamer

Signature of operational creditor or person authorised 1o act on his’ behalf
[Please enclose the authority :J“ this is being submitted on beha.’f of an operational credi tor]

Name n BLOCK. LETTERS NAKUL JAIN

Position with orin rﬂlalion to creditor PARTNER
: ¢ _

Address of person signing. 120 SAHEED UDAM

SINGH NAGAR JALANDHAR

IA. NO. (Plan) 1/2024 and IA No. 2859/2023

IN

Company Petition (IB) No. 198/Chd/Pb/2021

Page 9 of 53



When we refer to “Public Announcement” made by RP in Form-A

available on record, the same reads thus:

FORM A
PUBLIC ANNOUNCEMENT

(Under Regulation 6 of the

Resolution Process for Corporate

Insolvency and Bankruptcy Board of India (Insolvency

Persons) Regulations, 2016)

FOR THE ATTENTION OF THE CREDITORS OF S.R. INDUSTRIES LIMITED

as

—

Name of the Corporate Debtor

RELEVANT PARTICULARS

S.R. INDUSTRIES LIMITED

2 Date of Incorporation of the
corporate debtor

19.07.1989

B Authority under which the
Corporate Debtor is incorporated
/ registered

Registrar of Companies, Chandigarh under the
Companies Act, 1956

and principal office (if any) of

4. Corporate Identity No. / Limited | L29246PB1989PLC009531
Liability Identification No. of the
Corporate Debtor

5 Address of the registered office REGD. OFFICE:

E- 217, Industrial Area, Phase 8-B, Mohali-

corporate debtor 160071, Punjab
6. Insolvency Commencement Date 21.12.2021 (Order served to IRP on
in respect of corporate debtor 22.12.2021)

% Estimated date of closure of
insolvency resolution process

18.06.2022 (180" day from the Insolvency
Commencement Date)

8. Name and registration number of
the insolvency professional acting
as interim resolution professional

Rajender Kumar Jain
IBBI/IPA-001/IP-P00543/2017-2018/10968

correspondence with the interim
resolution professional

9. ‘Address and e-mail of the interim | House No.-3698/1 , First Floor , Sector 46-C,
resolution  professional,  as | Chandigarh 160047
registered with the Board E-mail id:_rkjain.ip@gmail.com

10. | Address and e-mail to be used for SCO-818, 1* Floor, Above Yes Bank, NAC,

Manimajra, Chandigarh-160101

E-mail: SRINDUSTRIESCIRP@GMAIL.COM
Mobile No.-+91-62832-81078

Last date for submission of

claims

04-01-2022

12. | Classes of creditors, if any, under
clause (b) of sub-section (6A) of
section 21, ascertained by the

interim resolution professional

Name the class (es) — NA

13. | Names of Insolvency
Professionals identified to act as
Authorized Representative of
creditors in a class (Three names

for each class)

=

1.NA
2.NA
3.NA

IA. NO. (Plan) 1/2024 and IA No. 2859/2023
IN

Company Petition (IB) No. 198/Chd/Pb/2021 Page 10 of 53



14, (a) Relevant Forms and
(b) Details  of
representatives
are available at:

authorized

(a) Web nk:
http://ibbi. %in/’do\\n\oadfonn.hm\l

N/ aowiioau i L. ==

| Please refer Note 1 given below for applicable
form(s)
(b) Not Applicable

Notice is hereby given that the Hon'ble National Company Law Tribunal, Chandigarh has
ordered the commencement of the Corporate Insolvency Resolution Process of M/s. S.R.

INDUSTRIES LIMITED on 21/12/2021.

The Creditors of M/s. S.R. Industries Limited are hereby called upon to submit their claims
with proof on or before 4th January, 2022 to the Interim Resolution Professional at the

address mentioned against entry No. 10.

The Financial Creditors shall submit their claims with proof by Electronic means only. All
other Creditors may submit the claims with proof in person, by post or by electronic means.

The submission of proof of claims should be made in accordance with Chapter IV of the

Insolvency and Bankruptcy Board of In
Persons) Regulations, 2016. The proof of

dia (Insolvency Resolution Process for Corporate

claims is to be submitted by way of the following

specified forms along with documentary proof in support of their claims:

Note-1

Form B: for claims by Operational Creditors (except Workmen and employees)

Form C: for Claims by Financial Creditors

Form CA: for Claims by Financial Creditors in a Class

Form D: for Claims by a workmen and employee

Form E: for Claims by Authorized Representative of Workmen and Employees

Form F: for Claims by creditors other than financial creditors and operational creditors

Submission of false or misleading proofs of claim shall attract penalties.

Kindly mention your contact details in the claim form so that any query regarding the

claim can be resolved at the earliest. .

Date: 22.12.2021
Place: Chandigarh

Thus, from the conjoint reading of Form-A and Form- B (ibid), it is observed
that the last date notified for filing the Claims was 04.01.2022, whereas the
Applicant herein filed its claim in Form B only on 27.09.2023, which is more

than 21 months beyond the last date. Hence, we find no illegality in action

Rajender Kumar Jain

(Reg. No IBBI/IPA-001/IP-P00543/2017-2018/10968)

Interim Resolution Professional in the matter of
S.R. Industries Limited

of RP by treating the claim of the Applicant as time-barred.

IA. NO. (Plan) 1/2024 and IA No. 2859/2023
IN

Company Petition (IB) No. 198/Chd/Pb/2021

Page 11 of 53



6.

We are cognizant of the judgement of the Hon’ble Supreme Court in

“M/s. RPS INFRASTRUCTURE LTD Vs MUKUL KUMAR & ANR.”, CIVIL

APPEAL NO. 5590 OF 2021, which held the following

7.

"20. Section 15 of the IBC and Regulation 6 of the IBBI Regulations
mandate a public announcement of the CIRP through newspapers. This
would constitute deemed knowledge on the appellant. In any case, their
plea of not being aware of newspaper pronouncements is not one which

should be available to a commercial party.

21. The mere fact that the Adjudicating Authority has yet not approved the
plan does not imply that the plan can go back and forth, thereby making
the CIRP an endless process. This would result in the reopening of the
whole issue, particularly as there may be other similar persons who may
jump onto the bandwagon. As described above, in Essar Steel, the Court
cautioned against allowing claims after the resolution plan has been

accepted by the COC.

22. We have thus come to the conclusion that the NCLAT’s impugned
judgment cannot be faulted to reopen the chapter at the behest of the
appellant. We find it difficult to unleash the hydra-headed monster of

undecided claims on the resolution applicant.”

In sequel to the above, the IA-2859/2023 is dismissed, being devoid

of merits.

IA. NO. (Plan) 1/2024 and IA No. 2859/2023

IN

Company Petition (IB) No. 198/Chd/Pb/2021 Page 12 of 53



I.A. NO. (Plan) 1/2024

8. Now, we proceed to examine the IA No. 01 of 2024 filed by Mr.
Rajender Kumar Jain, Resolution Professional of M/s. S.R. Industries
Limited (“Applicant/ Resolution Professional”) under Section 30(6)
read with Section 31 of the Insolvency and Bankruptcy Code (IBC),
2016 read with Regulation 39 of the IBBI (Insolvency Resolution Process
of Corporate Debtor) Regulations 2016, for approval of the Resolution
plan submitted by Bazel International Limited (“Successful Resolution

Applicant” / “SRA”). The Applicant is seeking the following reliefs:

a. Allow the present Application;

b. Kindly approve the Resolution Plan dated 08.05.2023 along
with its Addendums dated 28.07.2023 & 19.08.2023 submitted
by Bazel International Limited as approved by the Committee of
Creditors in its 34th CoC meeting convened on 12.10.2023 and
the voting concluded on 17.10.2023 with 98.30% voting in

favour,

c. Declare that upon approval of the Resolution Plan by this
Adjudicating Authority, the provisions of the Resolution Plan
shall be binding on the Company, its creditors, guarantors,
members, employees, Statutory Authorities and other

stakeholders in accordance with Section 31 of the Code, and

IA. NO. (Plan) 1/2024 and IA No. 2859/2023
IN

Company Petition (IB) No. 198/Chd/Pb/2021 Page 13 of 53



shall be given effect to and implemented pursuant to the order of

this Adjudicating Authority,

d. Approve the appointment of Mr. Rajender Kumar Jain as
Monitoring Professional and constitute Monitoring Agency as
stated in Clause 7.7 of the approved Resolution Plan duly

approved by the Committee of Creditors;

e. Approve and grant reliefs and directions sought under the

Resolution Plan by the Resolution Applicant;

9. To put succinctly, the facts of the case are that the Financial
Creditor UCO Bank filed an application under Section 7 of IBC 2016
for initiating CIR Process against the Corporate Debtor M/s. S R
Industries Limited. The said Application was admitted by this
Adjudicating Authority vide Order dated 21.12.2021 and Mr.
Rajender Kumar Jain was appointed as the Interim Resolution
Professional (IRP) of the Corporate Debtor. Later, this Adjudicating
Authority confirmed the Mr. Rajender Kumar Jain IRP as RP, who

continued as RP of the Corporate Debtor during CIR Process.

10. It is submitted by the Applicant that in terms of Regulation
6(1) of the IBBI (Insolvency Resolution Process for Corporate
Persons) Regulations 2016, the said IRP made/published a Public
Announcement in Form-A 23.12.2021 in the newspapers ‘Financial

IA. NO. (Plan) 1/2024 and IA No. 2859/2023
IN

Company Petition (IB) No. 198/Chd/Pb/2021 Page 14 of 53



Express’ (English Edition) and ‘Dainik Jagran’ (Hindi Edition) to
invite claims. It is submitted that the said Public Announcement was
also uploaded on the website of the Insolvency and Bankruptcy

Board of India (IBBI).

11. It is further submitted that the RP constituted the Committee

of Creditors (CoC) comprising of the following financial creditors:

NAME OF FINANCIAL: -

s.No. |

L], Ucobamk . - | siaw

2. : State Bank of India 47.18%

3. KDA Corporate advisors LLP 1.70%
TOTAL 100%

12. As stated by the applicant, the following four Operational

Creditors (Statutory Authorities) also submitted their claims:

1. ~ 04.01.2022 Assistant Commissioner of Income Tax, Chandigarh

(Circle-1{1})

2. 14.01.2022 Assistant Commissioner of Customs
3. O7.02.2022 Assistant Commissioner of Excise & Taxation
4. 21.02.2022 Employee State Insurance Corporation

Besides, the claims of the Workmen /Employees were admitted.

IA. NO. (Plan) 1/2024 and IA No. 2859/2023
IN

Company Petition (IB) No. 198/Chd/Pb/2021 Page 15 of 53



13. It is further stated by the Applicant that the ‘Form-G’ was
published on 03.03.2022 in 03 daily newspapers, namely, Financial
Express (English), Punjabi Jagran and Amar Ujala, in response to
which the Applicant/RP received 13 Expressions of Interest (EOIs).
However, the Resolution Plans were received from 04 Prospective
Resolution Applicants (PRAs) only. However, as the amounts offered
were not acceptable to the CoC, Form G was republished on

17.06.2022, and 11 Expressions of Interest (EOIs) were received.

14. It is submitted by the Applicant/RP that the Resolution Plans
were received from 04 PRAs only, out of which 03 were found eligible
as per Section 29 A of the IBC, 2016. These were from the PRAs
namely, Bazel International Limited, M /s Novarra Foottech Private
Limited, and Mr. Anil Khandelwal. All the 03 resolution plans
received from PRAs were placed before the 32nd meeting of CoC of the
Corporate Debtor held on 04.08.2023 vide the Agenda Resolution No.
32.07.(1A), Resolution No. 32.07.(1B) and Resolution No. 32.07.(1C)
for consideration and approval. These agenda proposed in the 32nd
meetings, were put for voting as Agenda Item No. 34.07 in the

34thCoC meeting held on 11-12.10.2023.

15. As per the averments and submissions made by the
RP/Applicant, the Resolution Plan along with addendum submitted

by Bazel International Limited was approved by the CoC with

IA. NO. (Plan) 1/2024 and IA No. 2859/2023
IN

Company Petition (IB) No. 198/Chd/Pb/2021 Page 16 of 53



98.30% majority in its 34th meeting held on 11-12.10.2023. The
voting sheet, as placed (pages 569-570) of the application, is

reproduced below:

E-VvOTING RESLILTS OF THE AGENDAS PLACED IN THIRTY FOLRTH MEETING OF THE
COMMITTEE OF CRECMITORS (COC) OF M/S S R INDUSTRIES LIMITED HELD ONM HELD ON
WEDNESDAY., 11TH OCTOEER 2023 AT 12:30 PM AT SCO 818, 1st FLOOR, ABOVE YES
BEANK, MANIMAJIRA NAC, SECTOR 13, CHANMMGARH — 160013 AND ALSO ViA Z00M ALIDIO
VIDEOD MODE AND FURTHER ADJOURNED AND HELD OW THURSDAY, 12TH OCTOBER
2023 AT 10:30 PM AT SCO 212 1st FLOOR, ABOVE YES BEANK, MANIMAJRA NAC, SECTOR

13, CHANDIGARH — 180013 AND ALSO VIA ZOOM AUDIO VIDED MODE.

AGEMDA ITEM MO 34 07 {1A])

TG APPROVE THE RESOLUTION PLAN SUEBMITTED BY BAFEL INTERMATIOMAL LIMITED
AND AUTHORISE THE RESOLUTION PROFESSICOMNATL TO FILE AN APPLICATION UNDER

SECTION 31 QF 1BC, 2016 WITH ADJUDICATING AUTHORITY FOR APPROWVAL OF

RESOL LITIOMN PLAM,

Tha agenda for the approval of the resolution plan submitted by Bazel Intemational Limited and
authorise the resoclution professional to file an application under section 31 of IBC, 2018 with
adjudicating authoarity for approwval of resclution plan put to e vote for the membears.

The e-volting result s as follows:

S.HO MNAME OF MEMBER | VOTING WOTING M | VOTING ABSTAIN{%:)
SHARE([%:) | FAVOUR([%} | AGAINST()
T Uco Bank 51.12 51.12 - -
2. State Bank of India 47 18 47.18 - .
kDA Corparate | 1.70 - - 1.70
Advisors LLP
Total 100 9£.30 - 1.70

Thig resclution was put forward for voting and was approved by the members with 98.30 2% voting in

favour of the resolution.
The following resolution was therefore passed:

A
"RESOLVED THAT the Resolution Plan submitted by Bazel International Limited along with
Addendums as stated above, be and is hereby approved in accordance with the provisions of
Section 30(4) of the Insolvency and Bankruptcy Code, 2016 in the matter of M/s S R Industries
Limited.”.
FURTHER RESOLVED THAT the Resolution Professional be and is hereby authorized to file an
application under Section 30 (6) of the Insolvency and Bankruptcy Code, 2016 with Hon'ble
Adjudicating Authority seeking approval of the Resolution Plan".

IA. NO. (Plan) 1/2024 and IA No. 2859/2023
IN

Company Petition (IB) No. 198/Chd/Pb/2021 Page 17 of 53



16. The Applicant/RP has annexed the 29A Certificate of the
Successful Resolution Applicant (SRA) Bazel International Limited

from page No. 809 to 812 of the application, which is reproduced

below for an immediate reference:

AFFIDAVIT
EMisnish-Cunen Gupta Sa Mr Biibig 155
£ i

e i Gupta resident of Haostsal Road C-207, Uttam Magar,
west Delhi-1 10059 Chierp Finanei:

!  oiTicer of BAZEL INTERNATIONAL LTD (Resolution
13 registered olfiee al 11-B/20, First Floor Lajpat Magar, South Delhi
110024, CIN NO. 163

WEIRAS P LG}QEEULH}EIPLCEHUZS? do solemnly affiem and declare on oath as

widar: -

Applicant) having

t. Lunderstand that an insolvency resolution process has been initiated apainst Mfs S R

IWDUSTRIES LIMITED {Corporate Debtor) vide order dated 21.12.2021 (Admission
Order) passed by Nalional Company Law Tribunal, (Chandigark) Bench (Adjudicating
Authorily) in zn application filed by Finaneial ereditor against the Corporate Debtor under
Section 7 of the Insolvency and Bankruptey Code, 2016 (amended up to date) (IBC).

I state that the present affidavip is sworm by e on behalf of the Resolution Applicant, in

compliznce of section 294 of the [BC.

P

i | onbehalfof the Resolution Applicant and any ether person acting jointly or in concert

with the Resolution Applicant bere by confirm that:

i.  The Resalution Applicant and any connected person as per the Explanation | provided
under section 294 of the IBC is not an un discharged insolvent; or

ii., The Resolution Applicant and any connected person as per Explanation 1 pravided
under section 294 of the IBC, is not identified as 2 willful dzfaulter in accosdance
with the puidelincsof the Reserve Bank of Indiz issued under the Banking Regulation
Act, |94 ar

. AL the time of submission of the Resolution Plan, the account of the Resolution
Anplicant and any connected persen as per Explanation I provided under section 29A
oi the 1BC or as account of the corporate deblor under the management or control of
such person of whom such person is a promoter, IBC 15 nol classified as non-
performing ssset in accordance wilth the guidelines of the Reserve Bank of India issued
under the Banking Regelation Act, 19849 or goidelines of a financial sector regulatar
issued under any other law at the time being in force and at least a peried of one
yuar ur more has Japsed from the date of such classification till thedae of
sominenesment of corporate nsolvene wsolution process of the corporate debtor

..’J‘:I"IT."'. B

IA. NO. (Plan) 1/2024 and IA No. 2859/2023
IN

Company Petition (IB) No. 198/Chd/Pb/2021 Page 18 of 53



ﬂ“d lhat ] h:l\'l: 5] i
Oy : dig make 1)y paviment of all overdue amounts with
CICS (e L] :““j CEIPITE';E 5
u ] rEidlIl'Ig o non i
" =nicr o [£ s -

v,  The Resolution

under section 294 o -

AR Fihe 1BC have not been convicted for any offence punishable with

unprisonment for 2 v
DI 2 ¥CIrs or more under any Act specified in the Twellth Schedule or

for s

I seven vears i ol

; OF more under any law for the time being in force or a period of two
ears has expl
vears has expired from the date of release of such imprisonment; or

Anpl
PPlcant and any connected persan as per Lxplanation [ provided

The Resolution Applicant and any connected person as per Explanation [ provided

under section 29A of the IBC have pot been disqualified to act as a direct or under the
Companies Act 2013; or

vi,  The Resolution Applicant and any connected person as per Explznation 1 provided

under seetion 294 of the IBC have not been prohibited by the Securities and Exchange
Board of India from trading in securities or assessing the securities markets; or
vii. The Resolution Applicant and any connected persen as per Explanation 1 provided
under section 29A of the IBC have not indulged in preferential transaction or
undervalued transaction or fravdulent transaction in respect of which an order has been
made by the Adjudicating Authority under the IBC; or
vili. The Resolution Applicant and any connected person 25 per Explanation | provided
under section 294 of the IBC have not execuied a puarantee in favor of a creditor, in
respect of a corporale debtar against which an application for Ln&nlvtncj.-' vesolution
made by such creditor has been admitted under the IBC and no such puarantee has
been invoked by the creditor or remain sun paid in full or part; ar
v The Resolution Applicant 2nd ny connectad person as per Explanation | provided
under section 204 of the IBC are not subject to any disability, corresponding to clauses
mentioncd above under any law in a jurisdiction outside India.
i That the Resolution Applicant unconditionally and irrevocably agrees and undertakes
LRt it shall make full disclosure in respect of tself and all its connested persons as
required under Regulation 38(3) of the CIRP Regulations,
i That the Resolution Applicant unconditionally and irrevocably agrees and undertokes

that it shall make full d“LJDE},ILL-: in rc.;p\\t ol itself and oll its connected persons a8

-nr'nn. A

IA. NO. (Plan) 1/2024 and IA No. 2859/2023
IN

Company Petition (IB) No. 198/Chd/Pb/2021 Page 19 of 53



jii.

vi.

per the Provisiong of {he CIR
[I

and the rules ang regul

a1l gy -
Uit shall provide all documents representations and
equired by the pp

slisuli's fESﬂluLinn S, il ations framed there under to
4 l 1

information ag may Lo

W - be b & or the COC 1o substantiate to the

Resolution Applicant is eligible under

-uuuld .
“H¢ regulations there under to submit a resolution plan in
ebior,

ihe IBC and he rules
respect of Corporate p

That the Resolution

Applicant unconditionally and irrevocably undertakes that it
shall provide alj

data, documents and information as may be required to verify the
statements made under this affidavit,

That the Resolution Applicant understands that the COC and the RP may evaluate

the vesolution plan 1o be submitted by the Resolution Applicant or any other persan
aeting jointly with it and such evaluation shall be on the basis of the confirmations,
representations and warranties provided by the Resolution Applicant under this
affidavit.
That the Resolution Applicant agrees that each member of the COC and the RF are
entitled to rely on the statements and affirmations made in this affidavit for the
Purpﬂ..ggg of determining the eligibility and assessing, agreeing and approving the
resolution plan submitied by the Resolution Applicant.
That in the event any of the above statements are found te be untrue er incorrect, then
the Rteselution Applicant unconditionally agrees to indemnify and hold harmless the

RI a0d each member of the COC against any losses, claims or damages incurred by

the TP and / or the members of the COC on account of such in eligibility of the

-

Resolution Applicant.
Depaonent

VERIFICATION

Virified ol on this jihnf May,2023 that the above sontents of tlr‘;\u{?d;wit are true &

carreet to the best o my knowledge ond beliel and nothing has been condualed there from.

IA. NO. (Plan) 1/2024 and IA No. 2859/2023

IN

Company Petition (IB) No. 198/Chd/Pb/2021 Page 20 of 53



17.

It is stated by the RP/Applicant that in terms of Regulation

36B(4A) of the IBBI (IRPCP) Regulations 2016, it received a Bank

Guarantee

No. 4620IGF231030419 dated 08.11.2023

of Rs.

1,17,00,000/- (One Crore Seventeen Lakhs) only from the SRA, a

copy of which, as placed on pages 791-793, is reproduced below:

Bank Clearanfee Ma 4620 TF23 103041 Dated O8-Naov-2423

T,
Lo BANE,
CHANDIGARII 5C0 55 5T BEANK SO UARE,

CEEANIMIZATRE - 160087,

1.In coasiderazion af Dazel Interaatianal Lid. having itz Registered Offiee Addooss al L-F20, First Floo:,
Lajzal Magar, Pew Delki-110024 (Lersinafter called the “Sueeessful Resolulion Applicansis)™ aprseing o
wngerake the obligations under the RFRD daped 24,04, 2023], dssued by the Resoluiion Mrofessional, in
respect of the Beselution Plan for 8 B Tacustries Limited (hescinaflzc celled the “Corporte Debtae™) e
Fazak Mahindia Ttank Lid., incorporatcd under the provisions of the Inding Comnpanics Act 1958, havine
our Registesed Ofifise at 27BKC, 0279, & Block, Bandra Koy Camplex (East) Mumbai — 400051 mel
wmreng the other things, a Branch Office located at Kotak Mabindra Bank Lid.A-266, Blushima Pitumah
Marg, Defence Calooy, Mew Drelhi-1140 024 (heceinafter ealled the *Guarantor Baak') herchy agress
urequivocdlly, revesably 2nd unconditionally to pay to UICO BanX, having its oifive Chandigarh ¢hore
in after referoad 1oas "the Bank™) forth with on demand in writng £ witkoot any pratesi or desouar, any
amou it up 10 and net execeding TI0 704,000/ (Rupces One Crore Seventeen Lakhs ©Only) on belalf of
45 Thzze] Intzrmational Li. (herednnler called Perfoconance Guarantee”} agninst any and all [2as aedfar
Ezzmage caused rr or suffesed by or wousld be caused 10 or sulTered by censons eof anyw breach By che said
Reselution Applicant(z)} of 2y of the terms and ceaditons contuined in the RERE.

2.We, Kotk Mahindza Bank do boreby wndecake 1o pay the omeustz due sad payable under Hais
Performance Gearates witlael 2y deanur, merely an s desmand fronm e Dank dncluding from any officer
authyrised by it in this behalf. Amy such domand made o g, shiall he conclusive o5 72garce the omaust dus
and papable by ws ceder this Performaonce Guarantee. However, oug liabiliny srder thia Bank Geacantce
shall bz restricted o an aznoenl net excesding ?l,l‘?,ﬂ{l-,l)[ll}.n’-[nupcu One Crore Scyventeest Lakhbs

Chelyh.
3We wedaizke lo pay g the UCD Back, Chandigarh, any money sa demandsd nol execeding T

11700000 (Rupess One Crore Seventeen Lakhs Ooly) naswitlsanding sy dispule or disputes aisad
by the Seccessfiad Resolution Azsplic s} in any suit or procecding pesding beloze any Coudt nr Tritiznal

relitiag therelo gur liability usder this present Being ahsalute and unequivaeal,

. The Guanmitor BEank shall make paymest beeecedor on ficst demand withous restriction er condilions and
Notedthstanding any efjection by, Bazel Intemational Lid. *Suceessfial Beseluticn Applicans(s)” and / or
Aer persen. The Guoarasas Back shall not cequire the Bank to justify the invecation of ¢his Bani
sleg, mor shell the Guarantor Bank have aoy recoucse against MYs. Boszel Dotsmaijonal Lid in respect

of any paynwet made lercunder,

wen s amacle by ws crder this guazmaree shail be 2 wvalid dissharge of oer liabilicy for peyoseist

3. The prawa
HE L il the Suecsselul Resolution Applicant(s} skall have no claim ngainse vs for makine sueh

e Guarnatos Bank fenher agree oo ihe guaranigs boein contnined shall remain o fell force azel
uf o period of 12 monchs froe the gate of approval By e COCC: L7130 ) heread and that i
e b b endonceakle Gl ol thae o s in vel=tion ta the

4 dor er by virtue o

/;"

a6.We

of e Buccessiul Resolution Appl

Rzl o P lan

Fetak Mahindma 3ank L6
Il. CIN LSS A HISESPLCOSE 13T
kbgieszres Olrce : ZVBKE, © 27, G Blask, Sardm Kuls Compler, Bardrs (21, Mumbai 406 651 bsa,
kR wran kodak.cam |

IA. NO. (Plan) 1/2024 and IA No. 2859/2023

IN
Page 21 of 53

Company Petition (IB) No. 198/Chd/Pb/2021

ALl AT R AT R




L T D
A Tk S
3‘-5-!-' ST &
Eﬂﬁ%f' T “

) .
Bank Cuarantee Med62016GF131030£09 arerd DE-Rnr-2023

dischargzd ar il the Back ceatifies that bz Resalotion Plan has been effectad and thal the terms and
conditions af rhe BFRP have bees S0y and propecly camied out by e said Surcossful Resalutica
Appliexils), The Bank shall be ertitizd to inveke this Perfommanee Guaranize vy 19 365 dave Fean Lze Tt
date ofthe validity of fhis Pecformance Guarantor .. 26-00t-2024, by the issuance of 2 weitien demane t

istvake this Performance CGessancee.

ToWe, the Guaraetor Bank, ferter agres that the Bank shall have the fullest fher Ly witheut pur consent 10
vary aiy of the tennes aad conditions of the RFRE or o exlend time of porfonizice by the snid Svocessful
Jesolulion Applizuni(s) frons e to time or lo postipone for any e ce fen sine 10 fHime sy of thie
powers exercigiable by the Bak apaine the said Suceesshal Resololion Applizan:s)y and to fazbear or
eqfoice sy af the terms and cocdidions relating to the RFRP, We shall tiot ke relisved Fom out liatailicy by
amy ryasan of any such varialion or cxfension being mranted to the sid Suecess fil Reselation Applicanis}
er Iy oay sucl: ey or thing whatseever which under the law relating 1o serctics would byt for this

provigiaa e effect of sone Eving e,

4. This Performance Cuarnaas shall be valil and binding an e Guasantor Bark 2id sall in no event be
berninabls by active o2 oy change in Uhe comstitution of Be Guacanter Bank or by any grler neasens what
seever aud uur labdlity hereunder shall nos be fmgaired or discharped by siy sxtension of line or vaatiors
or &l leniativgs made, givel, o agreed with or without our knowladge or censen, by or bebweea the paiics,
This Perfezmmace Suaiaeter shall not e affected in any manaer by nzason of merger, analgamatian,
sttty Eguigation, wionding up, dissolition er ey niher chanpe iy 1k corstingion of the Gueranor

Titnk,

2.7his Performnce Guzmates shall be inlemproted in accordance with e ws of Tndsa and the caurts a
Chandigarly shall have exclusive judsdichion The Perfavmance Cusranler Bask represects that this
Peoformanee Ghauzanive has bee eztathishad in such for and with sueh coaten: that it i fally enforcoadle
i aceasdanee with 115 terms &5 against the Performanee Guarantor Banking the mancer provided hercin.

10.Fhis Performance Guaranize shall be a primary ehbligition of the Guazantor Benk and accordingly the
Hank shall not be eblied before enforcing teis Perfonmonce Guasaniee o ke a0y action in any court or
artilzal proceedings against ke Succesiful Resolution Agalicaniis), w maks any claim against or any
demand en the Zuecesciul Besoletion Applicant(s) or to give aay notice 1 the Suseessial Resaluricn
Applicani(s) or ta exercize, levy ar enforce any distregs, giligence er ether procegs agains the Suceessfl

Regolution Apalicans),

1. We, Guarantor Beak lasily ender takp ot o revake this Perfoemance Guarantes duriing ils currency.
¥ ¥

L1.This FPevnmance Guazanee will be retumed to 15 as soon as 19e purpose far whick it i5 issied s
fulfiled,

I witness where af she Suarznior Bark,
08" Eay of Mavember 2023 af Mew Delhi

thepugd ils auchortzed officer. hag sze it hand &nd stamp on this

Lrécuted This om 05-Now-T023 wt New Debhi,
Fur BKatnk Mallndra Bank Ltd f [

Aulhorizegl Siznatori
Bank Sza

Feluk Makind Bank Lbg
CIH LEE NN S2EPLO0GE 137
Fejsie'ed Oz | 3TBKC, 27, G 3lazk, Bandra Hurla Gcfrflax. Ezriia (E], Muitkai dCC 051 bia,
weanwe. kotakagm

IA. NO. (Plan) 1/2024 and IA No. 2859/2023

IN
Company Petition (IB) No. 198/Chd/Pb/2021 Page 22 of 53

LI T T — S L 1




18.

Regulations 2016,

the Applicant/RP has filed the

In compliance with Regulation 39(4) of the IBBI (IRPCP)

“Compliance

Certificate” in Form H (pages 794-808 of the application) certifying

that the present Resolution Plan duly approved by the CoC members

complies with all the provisions of the IBC and IRPCP Regulations,

2016. The same is reproduced below, for an immediate reference:

FORMH

L 7

L __;/ ?

COMPLIANCE CERTIFICATE

{Under Regulation 39(4) of the Insolvency and Bankruptey Board of India (Insolvency Resolution
Process for Corporate Persons) Regulations, 2016

1. I, Rajender Kumar Jain, an Insolvency Professional enrolled with IPA., ICAI Institute of

Insolvency Professionals of ICAl and registered with the Board with regisiration number
[BBUIPA-001/IP-P0O0543/201 7-2018/1 0968, am the Resolution Professional for the Corporate

lnselvency Resolution Process (CIRP) of M/s SR Industries Limited.

2. The details of the CIRP are as under:

4

8. Nao, Particulars Deseription
1 MName of the CD S.R. INDUSTRIES LIMITED
2 | Date of Initiation of CIRP 1422021
3 Date of Appoiniment of TRP I 211220
4 Date of Publication of Public Announcement | 23322021
5 | Date of Constitution of COC 12.01.2022. Col Constitution Report
! submitted to the Hon'bler NCLT on
14.01.2022.
6 Date of First Meeting of COC 1£01.2022
iR l-ﬁ;lé nt'-,-!-\-]}pnimm:m of RP Confirmed as BP m the First CoC meeting held
on 18.00.2022 throeugh E-voting started from
19k Jan, 2022 at 4:00 PM and remained open
till Tuesday, 25th Jam. 2022 @t 4:00 PML.
extended till 01.02.2022 further extended till
03.02.2022 and cnded on 03.02.2022 at 6:50
PM.
g Date of Appointment of Registered Valuers For Plant! Machinery- 31.01.2022
Far SFA - 31.01.2022
| For Land & Building — 51.01.2022
9 Date of Issue of Invitation for EOI 03.03. 2022, republished on 17.06.2022,

05.12.2022 and 13.04.2023

IA. NO. (Plan) 1/2024 and IA No. 2859/2023

IN

Company Petition (IB) No. 198/Chd/Pb/2021

Page 23 of 53



10 | Date of Final List of Eligible Prospective 02.04.2022, reissued on 04.07.2022,
Resolution Applicants 11.12.2022 and 22.04.2023
11| Date of Invitation of Resolution Plan (As per last publication )24.04.2023
12 | Last Date of Submission of Resolution Plan (8.05.2023
13 | Date of Approval of Resolution Plan by COC 17.10.2023
14 |Date of Filing of Resolution Plan with| 18.12.2023
Adjudicating Authority
15 | Date of Expiry of 180 days of CIRP 19.06.2022
16 | Date of Order extending the period of CIRP I Order datchZQ.ﬂ'}'.ZOZZ- extension of
/ 90 days till 27.09.2022 (270" day),
ollF COPY =
T, Order dated 18,11.2032- exzenssin o
G} days Al 24002023 (caloulated
| from dade of ordeeh
, 3. Order duted 20002005 exeluded 90
davs
I | Dacs of Expiry of Extended Periad of CIRP 17062001 Application for fhe fusthes
extension fas becn filed bearing 1A W,
21502023 whish is Pendisg befoee the
Hea'ble NCLT and listed for hearing e
LR.AF2024,
13| Fair Vzlue | B, 14,34 58 2650 |I
1% Liguidation alee | Bs. 56440058 1
Zb | Mumber of Mecrings of COC held |.’IE
IA. NO. (Plan) 1/2024 and IA No. 2859/2023
Company Petition (11131;IN0. 198/Chd/Pb/2021 Page 24 of 53



b | e examined the Resolotion Pl reeeived from Hesolution Applicant Mis Busel
International Limited and spprned by Commizes of Crediters (COC) of Mis SR
[ndustries Limited.

4. Thezehy cenlify tha-

(il the said Resolution Plan complies with all the provisions of the lnsalveney and Rankrupiey
Code 2016 {Cade), the Insolvency nad Bankmuptzy Baard of ladsa (Insalvency Resalution
Peocess for Componte Persors) Hegulations, 2016 {CIRP Regulations) and does ol
contravene any ¢ the provisions of the law far the time being ia fores,

(i) The Resalutien Applicant Mis Baze] Tntemational Limied has submitted an afidavis
pursuant fo Section 20(1) of the Code confuretig %8 eligibility under Secdon 204 of the
Code to submit resaluticn plan. The contents of the said atfidavit are in order.

gy The said Resolution Plan has been approved by the COC ia asserdance with the provisions
of the Code amd the CIRP Regulations made thereundzr. The Resalucion Plan bas heen
appeoved by D830 %% ol voung share al fimancial creditors afler considering its feasibility
and viabihicy and ather reguirgments specified by the CIRP Replations,

{iv)  Thevore ol members of the CoC was sought in the 4™ mecting of the CoC on 11102023
udjporned pn 12,10.2023 & for record. the same has been raden an record through ¢
vuting siarted on Safusday, 14th, Octeber 2023 ar 11230 AM which was opea nll Tuesdy,
1710 Ociober, 2023 af 3.00 PM.

5 The i of Nraneial ereditors of the Mos 5.R Industries Limited Yeing members of the COC

ard disinbution of vating shars among them is a5 under:

Sr. Name of Creditor . Yoling Viting fnr Resalutinn J
i, Lhare (%) Flon {Vated for /
Bissened ! Abstained)
| U0 Bk | 5L12% | Vorsd in Eavour 141, 03%) |
1 | Soate Rank of Indip | 4T18% | Yousd in Favaur (47.08%) |
3 | KDA Corparats Advisors 1P 1,0 Abstainct
C TOTAL | 10t | Apsroved with 43305

ol

IA. NO. (Plan) 1/2024 and IA No. 2859/2023
IN

Company Petition (IB) No. 198/Chd/Pb/2021 Page 25 of 53



£

The Besclusion Plan includes a sigement uadee Regulation 38[0A) of the CIRE Regulations

as or b 11 Bas dealt with dhe inberests of all stabchalders in cormpliznee witk the Cwle and

regulazisns mads therg undor

T The wnounts providzd For the stakeholders vnder the Beselusion Plan a2z as under:

{Anunt in Hs. Cr)

| Amount
[ Avtoumt | Provided
| &L | Category  of : Amount | Abiobisd Frovided | o the
Nu. | Stalcholders | SOF-Categney of Sukeholder | ol | admised | wnder me | Amoune
Flan= Claimed
LT
| | )
-] <3 2 - -3 -l =7
=] Creditors ot havico a
richt o vore wder sab-soerian 1 I 0
(2% mectizm 21
(b} Oleer thar (@) abave: | | R
Soptired 1Ll who did ot vore L favoor of 0 o i
1 Fimmeial 1 reseslutron Plan
Craditers
i) who voted in fvaur of the | Jooerypss | 405361383 | 100800000 | 22379
azaoletion plan |
|
Tetalifal = (b1} HIEIOIZES | JUS3G1RSS | T1Ta0 | 2237
(a) Creditozs not having a cght
1o vate uinder sub-seeton (2ol | GL9IL47I REGTREE RO 11530
seetian 2
JLE.:.L'.E-\J. [-':%rl:_'.- ]’rl1|‘|‘_L-:,'-|ETE| sl S31641 14 f @ & i
hardag a right 10 wase.
(B Cither than (a] above: |
Linsocured
& | Firanzzil )
Credizors (i} who Jizl pot wote in Fvaur af a I i
| the resoletion Flan
[Ei) 'I-'||:III.I wuted i favewr of the o o o
rescrluticn plzn
| | |
{ ) | Toal[ia) + ()] . | TISL¥SSAT | BSATARS YAR000 11.534%
Clpezatioml {ud Relue! Meny of Corpozalg | |
Credilors | [azhtor
{l) Cadice than () alove
| (i Government & ees 1798000 17900050 453000 353
3
* Ditgaien: Tax 109042F 10904253
* Cugzem a70L33 GF0L35
= EFFQ=*= | 422076 £424676 |
Taral af Gave Thees 179509 | 174959009 X1 3.53%
(1) Warkinen =N i} | fl i 0
L TRUL COPY
IN
Company Petition (IB) No. 198/Chd/Pb/2021 Page 26 of 53



£ The Bescluion Plan includes a statement undee Regulatign 38(1A) of the CIFF Regulaticns

ats 1o hivw it has dealt with the interests of all stakcholders in complianee with the e and

reguiations made there undan

. The winounts providad For the stakeholders under the Beseluiion Plan ase as under:

{Awaunt in s Crd

Annount
Acspowmit Provided
L | Caregary  of 4 . Amoont Aokl Frovided |io the
Nu. | Stakcholders [P0 Cutegory of Stukeholder | ~pod | Admined | wnder e | Amount
Flan# Claimed
| (%)
-1 -2 =3 =1 -5 - -7
| (&) Crediiors not havine a
rizh to vore wnder sub-secrion 1] ] o
[2} of mection 2|
(b} Ocher tham (a) above:
| |
Lepupad {i} who did not vare in favoor of | 0 a i
1 | Financial e cesalution Plan |
Crediters |
{ii} who voted in favour of the s = i
sesolusion plas 49‘:-.:-515::::i FEEIG1E5S | LIOR0D00ED | 2251
|
Totallfal + (b1} HORAG1 355 | 495361355 | TUMNO00 | 2237
() Creditors not hoving o cght
1o vate under sub-seetion (2hof | 6931471 B5G71E5 QRN 1L.53%
sctian 11
Reluzed Party= Promalers, mel g .
haxing a right 10 vose. saledtie 0 9 o
(%) Other than {a) above:
Linsccoied
2 | livanczal
Creditors (¥ wha didd nat vote in Fvaur of o 0 0
the resolulion Flan
] 'Htlll.'l wvuted i favour of the o o i
re=aluticn plzn
| |
Lk Total[(a) + (] TIS2958R7 | BEATISS LR ET 11.53% |
Cipezatioms| {u) Relaed Meny of Corposale
Crad:lors Dzbtor
(b Cndier dhan (a) alsn e | |
! (1) Government dises ; 17990004 | 179000500 G33000 3.33%
3
* litcantie Tax | 1090420 | 109042 |
* Custem 670133 | G70LES
= EFFi*= 22676 | 6424676
Taral of Coow Ihecs 179508 1T95RR L ] 1.53%
(1) Warkmen ) 1] 1] 0 | RO
TAUE COPY
IA. NO. (Plan) 1/2024 and IA No. 2859/2023
IN
Company Petition (IB) No. 198/Chd/Pb/2021 Page 27 of 53



{iii Engjplavees | &33260 l 393260 142000 R ]

(iviOperational Creditors {Other

& k) 3
than warkmen & canplovees) | dreiEe | BMUR S A
- | Tonal[(ad + (k) J5THI0ED | 42423692 1412 MHy 2060
i . | Ceedinors (oifer than Financial
| -l :;‘E':fwsdt”:s Creditors ond  Ogerational 1] L
Crodinors)
Girund Total 656445001 | $46352402 | 113200000 |

Ameount cliimed by she EFF depasinzent i only interest ard penalne of delaved pavisens. Thicze is na Principal
amaunt of EFFO clanned by e Gepartment. Tharefore, the amcun] proposcd against the gavermment dues
claimed shall 1e disizibuled proportienately. _

The total amount proposed undee Resolutinn Plan is Be, 1170 Cr. The sinount of K 1132 Cr
is exclusive of regulatory fee payalsle do TR in complinnoe with Regulation 310AN1) of CTRE
Regulations (0.25% of the resleeahle volue to creditors) and amount allocated tewards the

pavment ol CIRE cost which iz Bs. 0.38 Cr.

7. The inieress of existing sharcholders have been altcred by the Resolution plan as under:

["& ¥o | Category of Share | Nu.alShares | No.of Shares | Vetlag Share | Viling Share
ETuliler bebil before | held sfoee the (%) held (%) beld after

| CIRP CIRF lefure CIRF CIRF

i 1 Equity  [(Promotess | 3839245 | 8,887, THE 0% L

| Sharzhnlding) |

l 2 | Equity {Fublic) 15834255 | TRITIZ FIRE T N

A per rerelenian 84 el regalarion (3} of Secrittes Cortracls ¢Bepriarions) Aules. 1037

“here v pulille sharefolding ina ired congpany fulls Belew tweaty five por ceit, as o pesidr
af erplenzeeiation gl the resahaion plan aeproved snder secrion 31 af the fosolvency and
Banlruprey Code, 2008 (31 of 2000), sl company shall bring the public sharehoiding o
ey fve per cend within a seesioaon period of theee yeary from the date of such Gl in e

manaer specified by e Seeweinies ond Evcluesgre Bocrd of Fedice:

Provided thai, if the public sharcholding foils bolaw ren por cond, e same sholl be  increaed 9
af fewont tea poe coenl, witkin a matimum period of eighiees mantls Fom e date of sach fall, in

P ancrenner spee ified by the Securitier and Lvehenge Soord of Iedia”

A The compliaree of the Beselution Plan is ax under;

| Seetlon of  Requirement with respect do | Cluose of Resolution Plan - | Complizoee
the Code || Resolution Plan (Yes /o)
Kegulation
| Mk,
I 25 2] Whether the Resoleton Applicant | Yes, a5 per e eligibilic Tes
i mieets the criteria 'WETI::EF;-{HIP:Y criteria at Page un.ﬂ?_ and
IA. NO. (Plan) 1/2024 and IA No. 2859/2023

IN
Company Petition (IB) No. 198/Chd/Pb/2021 Page 28 of 53



Coll hewing  cegacd  to the

| enmplexity and scale of eperations

| ol busingss of the CO? i

Pace oo 1= Soaf the Main
Application (mimates ol e 3

Cal)

©omestion 29

[ Sectica 300L)

| Whether tae Besoluton Apelican:

Whetker the Fesolution Azalicasc
i% eligible 1o submit resolution plan
as per fimal b=l af Resolebion
Profzsastoral or Oedes, 50 any, o the
Adjudicaring Autharite?

i

Yes, as per 294 atfidavit on
Page na. E‘:“__g af the main
application subimited by ibe
Successli] Exzzluticn
A pplizane.
Ferleer, the

resclution apelicany fulfils ol

swciess il

cligibility criteria; fe same is
. &g
mznticacd at Fage No -

petiched a5 Anpeoure A-S 2

of the main azplication,

YWes

has cubmiled a2 aflidavit slaling

thit i1 i3 eligible?

Wes, as per affcdavit on Maee

B o e i

application

j

Yes

Neclion 3031

Whelber the Resolution Plan-

(afp prowvicdzs for the povmend of

mstdvensy resilolian procoss cosls?

D npad DR cosf @epundiagr fa

[ Ay, 3803 in peiaricr de all

Anencial erediioes

a) Yo, at Fage Mo, 27 and 34
al the Besalution Plern which
i altached 25 Annexurs
H-:r.'fl'i(r{ﬂen T |

[ S
rio. *pll

|
qIe

the miin

applizoiion. ). Besalution

Applicant . hag  siated s

Tallaws

UThe Rasolivian

Propeser e paanent of e

Arplicarr

wiiver desls o the
welirar
Fermnitoor frfar

s furafer clariTod sdad aep

Corporaie

sroposed  ander Shir

imorease Sdeoresse b7 dhe eoiaal
CIRFP cowr shall be gousted froer
S e ar peop sed fo secwred
e

i

FrFaruna e,

Yies

(b1 provides for she pavment 300 1

openttional credilaors?

-

M Page Ma. 27 ol she |
Resoletion  Plan which 1:.
anltached as Annexune H’u.éi_
(Relevant page no. &f_{_‘j |

of the main application, che |

es

A |
TRUE COPY

IA. NO. (Plan) 1/2024 and IA No. 2859/2023

IN

Company Petition (IB) No. 198/Chd/Pb/2021

Page 29 of 53




ssoleiion Agplicant hbas

| stated 25 dollows:.

YTie  gwneent payahife do o the
(Aeervarional  Creilitor sl be
!par'.:l' Iz aecardsaee with Sectiin
J0 rZ8 che ool ale Fasolvey ot
Sendewpagy Crfe, 2008 amd in die
pnztioer and froe phe ssaerce of
Sumads ad ger Joeth fn Chapder 8
il Feapa,

Financizl proposak (P
| Dipemetional credilars is
metioned at Page e

[ tex prowides For she paynient 10 the
Tinarzial creditors wha did not vacs in

Tavaur of thz resaluricn play?

ey A1 Pape Ma A7 af the
Fesolution Plan  which s
aliackad as Annexues N-.}_;i
(Relevanl  pape ro o

af the macn applicasion,
tlye Resolution Applicant has
stated as follows:

Asotrd pevashde to the Fiaoncia!
Craainoe sdalt by Bt pocondireee
witle Nooriam 53 of sl fasodeeesp
S Baaerenisp el S0 afier
Kiviny mesfereace fa CFRS Cour
aed wordnien duss svar ether
creditors cnd swoasl panahie o
s Jiaeneiond cesalitors, whn hae
i r'.l'_q-.?:r 2 Wk wreler sedesg cireny
3 i Seerion 2 avd did wor vore
I parvrr o edar resofedine ol

rrchescction §Tp af Saction 53 in
dind wvewd af @ Viguidsior of

Cowpicrans Delipar,

{d) pravidss for thz monagement of

ihiz aftaics of 1ha corposote febract

Al Poge Mo J37-3% of the
Eesalutiacar Plase awlick iy
atlzched 1% Annzxure

Hﬂ:.ié_{[{dcvunl page
aha €45

ol ahe  main
application, 1he  Resolution
Applizant Frovides for

rranagEcmenl nf e olToirs of

tle Corporate Dehior

Eenl B et i sooordmece wadi |

Yes

s

IA. NO. (Plan) 1/2024 and IA No. 2859/2023
IN

Company Petition (IB) No. 198/Chd/Pb/2021

Page 30 of 53




(e} provides for e amplomconlalion
il supervision of the rssohsion
plan?

Yes a1 Page ™o 37-39 af che
Fesolution  Plan  which s

aitached = Annexure Nu_‘;i
[Rzlzvani page E-:Trj’ “ I5'] -at'
the. mzin opplicasion, the
Bresolution Applicants states

ax Foallow:

“Lpawr e NCLT  Appreecal
Dare, an feeplemeaiaiion sl
Moniioring Caarmilicd
comprising af I ffivel peesons
af which I fore) is Resaluiion
Frofesviveed  appoinged by
Col, 2 el represconialives
of Beselirion Applicant and 2
oy persans Jeoen e
Firgnoial  Croatiors, will be
ceEfaied witfiaui Loy
Jiehcr acrion requwired from
the Corparaie Debrar or e
Becodusion Appilicmnr -

Yes

i Comicavene oy of Lhe
provisions of the law for the tme

being in force?

Decleration has been made by
the Applicant wr et effecr in
1the Resolotion Mlan al Page
20 of e Resoloaon Plan
which is ansched 2 Anrexure
hute ﬂ [Felevant  page
na b4 1 of dhe - mais
appliczlion.

I savs that: :The Sersdudion
Applivant carfiems thay ifhis Plas
i mer dn coeimneelice o the
praviviadr ol e appdioabde
s L

Yes

D Seetton 3004} | Whethes the Resalution Plan

(s Seasible and viable, according

2 the Col?

Wes

Email smnt by CaC  on
feasibility and  visbilp of
SRA attuched at Fage No
E{nflh: main apphcaiion
artached as  Anmexuse  MNoo

4

Wes

ik kas been opproved b the CalC
with G6%% woling shaze?

"-.. |-

Yes. opproved by LoD

Voding Share ni Page MNa.
e 3 nt the main

Yeos

E— R ]

IA. NO. (Plan) 1/2024 and IA No. 2859/2023
IN

Company Petition (IB) No. 198/Chd/Pb/2021

Page 31 of 53




I/

C

applicaton{ Through  Ballot

TEper)

Section 31(1) | Whether the Resalutioa Plas has | Yes, ot Page NonoF S70af | Yies
provisions  for s effective | the main applicstion
implementation plan according 1 |
the Coall? i
Regulalion 38 | Whether the amount dues 1o the | At Page Mo and... af the Yes
I Ll : up:rmi{unnl creditars urder  the | Rzsoluiien  Plan which s
reselelian plan has been given pricsicy | amsched as Annexure N, %
in pavnsent ever fnancial creditors? | (Relevanr pasg nuf_:? - "{'Tu:. ol
bz neain applicatica, I
Regulation Whether  the  resolution  plan | Addendun dsed  mothe Yes |
SE(1A) inclades & ssioment a5 10 how it | resohation plan which s
{Fze dealr with the intesesiz af all | atocked as Annexure Mo E
! atisehaldesst? (Relevan faoe J’?ﬁlﬁ_y
the main application, the
Besalunen  Apphicac bkas
' | meptioned e fiozecial
propesal indicazing  the
amsun; o be paid o each
ereditir,
Resulzion | (f) Whether fhe Resoh=ion Applizent | At Page  booof  the Mo
IR of any of is relaved pastics has failed | Resoletion  plan which  is
la impizment or cenlribuled o the attached as AR }{a.!f'[:'
fathere  of Implemicncation of &y l:Rn:]-:v::ntpagc%-:Du- "ﬁff-;: of
!rzmlul.il:m plin zppraved under the M aile  applsiie; i
[ Rgsolugion  Applicant  has
declared that neither the
Resolution Applicant nor any
- 0f s related pasizes lave ever
failed o implentent  dr
contributed 1o the failere of
implementation of any ather
resolution plan approved by
the MNCLT at aoy time in ibe
Pt
{iiy I¥ 22, whether the Besoluiion | Mos Applicable
I..-".pp|':|:u11.1 kas  submitted  the
siwemen:s giving details of such
| non-implemeniation?
Beoulation | Whether the Resalunen Plan provides:

Sl



AR [a} 1he term of the plon and e

implementation schkedule?

The Resslutizn Appliant
praposes g implzment the
eatire Resoloizon Plan within
a period of & mecths from
elleciive dare as menticnad ar
I*age Mo. of the Resoluiton
Plan which is atiached as
AoinExaare Nu.ﬁ [Feelevant

ST
page nn.? | al the main

application.

Effecrive date is defined ag
dare af appreoval of resolution
Plan by Adfadicaring
Awurfear iy

Yen

L fore the nanacement and conimnl
| of the business of dw corporate

debior duting its term?

Pupe No 3730 of the

RBescluticn Plan provides [or
maragement of the Comorte
Dwbior which is aitached o
;‘-".Jmtil.!.:’f ‘_‘\\TE, 'EE[:' (Relevant
pane r.uf_'i of e main
zpplication

Yes

(o) adequate mcans for supervising

its implementation?

Al Page MNaX7-3% of the
Resolutzon  Plan  which s
attached as LEHEI:EJ:_-:&E%
ﬁ{F&ﬂ:\anl p;gcnu._]
of the man  applicaizon,
Rezolution Applicant
provides for supesvision of
tlu implemeniation af

resoiution plan.

Yies

383 Whether the zesolutzon plan dewsonsirares that =

1) it eddresses the cause of

| defnult?

At Tage Mo I4 of the
Beszlution  Plon  which is
arached as  Annexure 'ﬁ
{relevant page m.{'i*_'@] ull

the main azplication.

¥es

i) i is feasible and viglde?

Al Pape MNa 29 of the
Resalution Plan which s
anached as Anocxuze & 'E

A
(Relevam Page :m-ﬂ-::"f" of

the main application ]

e

IA. NO. (Plan) 1/2024 and IA No. 2859/2023
IN

Company Petition (IB) No. 198/Chd/Pb/2021

Page 33 of 53




(i1 has provisions for its effective

implensentation?

Ar Page Mo 41 ol ke

Resaluzion  Plan  which  ds

artached as Amsexure Mo,

AF o

(Relevant page no. E;

ihe maazn applicationm).

(<) 11 kas provisions for approvals
reqized and the timeline for the

Gane?

Al FPage XNa 37 of ihe
Resoletion  Plan which s
abiacked as Annoxere

Mo, Er {REelevanl Pags Mo,

{: 43 af  Lhe main
applicaiion.
Tiee  Rewodwforn  Apoiican)

il premenent fo the sppeocal
of Bevalaticrn Mo obrain the
RUCENNGEY dprrraly regoiresd
i wng ander e fow for e
e g i force
imaeedicrely from the daie af
apgaeaval o the  Resoliorion
FPlan by she  Adiuclicaring
Awlority  or widthir
o of provided for s swelz
Terw, whichever [z fader

Hiedy

iz} thz resoliziion zpplicant bas the
capatality o bEmplemsent e

resoluiion plan?

Al Page o 18 and 34 af the

Fesalutian [Man which  is

attached ns Annexors !ﬂ{-.

2 L E
{Belevant Page }:& i 'E'J’nkf

1the meain azplicazion:

Fexalwtioe Applicant tegerher
withe fincancial pariser baoe
wast & rich expertise v the
Feemeldhoore Inr.l'.'a.ﬂ.l:p el l:_-.l"l!’.‘ﬂ
Farrtiaer J'.l'r.'.}' trerser ::a.l_:f]‘?r.u'r.'.l?!
cumfivieel net worth o g e
resalurion dele amoaer e
shorr perfod 3 masilbs. This
makes  resalurian  epolican |
capnthfe fo implemend fhe

resadian pnfan

| 32 Wileether the RE has filed | Yes, BI* kas filed Application Yies
applicaions i) RS of | in  sespect of fawgdulest
ranazchicond  observed, found or | rransaction (Scetion $6) vids
desermined by hirm? A po, SLIW2022  daed
Spd | 23.07.2022.
TR E-CDHPY
IA. NO. (Plan) 1/2024 and IA No. 2859/2023
IN
Company Petition (IB) No. 198/Chd/Pb/2021 Page 34 of 53




The matter is pending before
| the Hon'ble Adjudicating
CAutkosity ansd nemt date of

leazing 15 5.1 2203,

Frgulaidumn

34

Frovide  deils of  periocmnce
secusiny peccived, as rederred 0 i
seb-regulotion (440 of regulaiion
IG6E.

The Suceessial  Resolwlon
applicant has depasiled the
aitodnt the Peclommance Eamk
Guarastee (PEG) of Ba 10%
of Beselution [as amaunt .,
Re. 1 17.00,000% in terms of
the apgzoved PR ia v of

UC0 Bank

s

100 The CHEP has boen condecied ag per the meline indicaied ps under:

Seetinm of il Deseription of Activity [.atesi hue Mage Actual Date
Code - Timeline
Hegulation Na. vnder
regulation
| AiA
Secuon 1ail) | Cemmencement of CIRE | l 21220 2112302
and Appainiment of TRE '
ﬁesuf:l:i..c:-n a1y Pablicition ol Publig T3 2412101 231.12.3021
| Arrsuncsmant
wection LE{L)e] - | Submission of Claims T+14 04013032+ 20083002
Fegulaton 12 (1) T
Regulatien 13(1) | Vertcation of Claims T+21 11002022 T1ar.z002
T+97
Seetlion 2610A) - | Applicaiion Tt T+23 A HA
Regulation 13A | Apgoinumen af
Auzhorized
Represenlative, il
necessary
Biegulation 171} | Filipg of Reparnt T+23 LE0)2p2a 14,00, 2022
Cemityving Constitusion of
CoC
Section 22(1) Firat Meeting of the GO THIn 200612022 15012022
and regelation
12}
Regulation 337 | Determination of 1-113 15.00 3012 1504 2012
fraudulest and  olker
iransaciions

IA. NO. (Plan) 1/2024 and IA No. 2859/2023
IN

Company Petition (IB) No. 198/Chd/Pb/2021

Page 35 of 53




e —

Fezulation 27 Agpeintmen: of o T=27 ERIE 1] Bl e ] 31.01.2022
Registzied Valucrs |
Regulatzon 16 Sumission of | T+95 26.01 2023 1202 %12
(1 [nfonnation
Memormdiezm 1o SO0
| Begulaticn 384 | bevitation af BECI T+E0 19,63 2022 " Form G was
published an
03.03.20212 ax per the
timzlings,
repachlishaed <]
I 7.06,2022,
05,1 2.23022 antd
I 13042023,
Publicatios of Ferm L TR 19022022 Farm ] was
publizhed an
03032022,
repallished il
|75, 2022,
05122022 arwl
13.0+4 2023,
Freaisional List of Teus -2 1603 2022 22012027, reissusd
fzsalubion Applicants I on 0.07.3022,
11122022 and
22 04.2073
Final List of Resslution | T+100 SLUI0EE | As pu Fem B
Apalicanis publishcd an
13.04. 2023, daze of
issuiz of Mnal T of
| PRS's is 27022023
Regulation 3268 | lssue  of  Regquest for T+1Gs 23,048,30232 Mz per Fornm O
Reszlution Plan,  which psblished an
i ledes Fvaluation 1304 2023, dare af
T e lssue of RERP, IM is
Memormdum 1 o
Besolution Applicancs
Section 20G]) - Subimission  af COC T+163 (8. 1L.2023
Begulmion 39(2) | appreved Resolution Flan
Secton 31{1) Approval of Resalulion T+1&h fin r-i:.f‘:.-.‘".:-t.f. X =
! Plan Algclece £y H .-.iL;;.u{J .

* The wmelse mentioned shave is 23 per the amended model timelice wader secifon 204 of LBC,
1014 vide Metilication Mo IBELZ023-24'GNREG 06, dated |83k Seprembes, 2023 (weaf, 18-015-
27221 Howewer. the actual dares are os per [.l'.'ﬁ.f"”'dcl timeline for the Corporate Pecson prior to the
absvenenticned amendment under scorRUBCARNIRC, 2016,

IA. NO. (Plan) 1/2024 and IA No. 2859/2023
IN

Company Petition (IB) No. 198/Chd/Pb/2021 Page 36 of 53



1. The 12me frmme proposed For oblaining relevast sperovals is ns undsr {m'r_-:m:i,.;:-m:d?!_:g Fage N =
. ¥ e e P o
af the Resslution plan avached as Amnexure s {Relevant Page N 7 af the manin

apnlicatian}:

&r. | Maniet of Appruval Namg ol | Mame ol | When 1o be sliained
i applicable Law | Authnrity  who |
will Eeanl
| Approval

| | iT‘.‘u.' Resnlation Applican shall obwain tw aecessary approvals requised (20 any) from Central
andd Sratz Gevenunent and ather authosiziss immedisely afier the approval of Adjudicaiing

Authorziy.

12 The Resolution Plan is not subjeer to any contingencivs

3. Fallowing oze the deviations ¢ non-complianees of the provisions of the Inselvency and
Baniuptsy Code, 20016, regulations made or circulars dssued there under (IF any deviarion non-

complizness were oheerved, please glate e dezils and reasons for the same):

5| Dreviadion ™Sane Seectiam of 1he Canle 7 Reasums Whithir
LTIl cum plinnoe abseryved Meorulation Mo/ rrecliliced o
Circular Mo, nag
[ ™1L
[ |

1= That the CTRI periced in Lhe matter ol he Corporale Debiad expined en 17.08.2023, hewover, the
Applican: has fled an Applieazion (LA, Weo 2150 of 20230 secking extcosion of CIRF ol the
Carpurate Debtor which s pending adjudication befese this Blom'ble Adjudicating Autkoriny and is
rivw listed on 18,001,202 and s, the present Application is being filed within dinze.

LA Whetker the reselition proefessional bas, in accordance with reeulation 354, -

{a} applicd 1o e Adjudicating Awhonly on or before the one hundred and thirtieh dey of the
lesalverey Commencemens: Date: No

Resolution Prefessional received the Boal reporct from the dransaction dawditor on Yes.

(2Hiled Fome CIRP & withnhe Board e or before the onz bundred 2nd forticth day of e insolveney

commencement date: Yes

L3, Frowade details of section 66 or avoidanes application fled / pendice.

. Ty of | Bate ol Filing wilth | Dute of Orniler of  che | BrleTof che Order
Ma. | Transaction | Adjmlicalioy Adjadicatimg Autharlty

Asthority |
11 Prefeseriial A T M

franspsions  weder =

seerisn 43

IA. NO. (Plan) 1/2024 and IA No. 2859/2023
IN

Company Petition (IB) No. 198/Chd/Pb/2021 Page 37 of 53




[ 3 Lisderealued WA HA HA
Irarsaclnmrs urzler I

| soctinn 43

Exturticomte credit M A MA

(™)

fransactions  undsr

seciion 50

| Fraudutent 23072003 | Pending- mesr dats of hoasing A
1501 2074

4=

Dansgclivos wmler

scelion 65

134 The camimittes hus appegved 2 plan providing for ceattbwion cnder rezulation 396 a5 urder;
w Eatimzied Hoeidation cost (For [ veash Bs7. 44520 (Seven Lakh forg-foer thousand ciplhi
hundred and wenty cnlyl-

b. Estinrazed hguad assers avatlable; ML

oo Carrizutions required 1o be made: N.A,

Finanzial eredztor wise cantribution is o under;

=1 . | Mame of finzncial credioer Ansunnt (e e contriboted [Rs_lo Crares) ]
A

[ W, sirce the Resaturion Elan 154 e appoayed

LEE. The comraties has recommended under regulation 390 ax under:
. Ealz of Corporace Debior as a goise concern: Mo
Simee Col has appraved the resslution plan, the agenda o comtest ta liguidation was nat

approved by Commilice of crediters

b Zale of busieess of Corporate Deblor as o geing conzern: Xo
Sinee CoC has approved the resolution plan, the spends in context (o liquidation was net

appraved by Commitice of creditors

1500 The cosmitles hag lixed, in consultation with the resolution prefessional, the fee pavable wy
she Eguidntor during ihe liquidatian peried under regulation 390

This agends was placed before Col for upproval in 3™ CoC macetiog held on 11102023, Since
Col hos sppryved the resolution plan. the agenda bo centeat to ligoidativn was not approved

by Casmmittee af creditors

12 1, Rajercter Kammar Jain kereby cortify that the contenis of this cemificate ane true aml corsect to

1he best of my kmowledoe and kelicf, and sothing malcrial bas been concenled there From
7
|

-

(&ipnature)

Mame ol the Resolulion Prefessioal: Me. Rajender Rumar Tatn
IF Repistration Mo [H]’!-[-'TFA-EIDI.-'IP-I'ﬂﬂj-:lﬁ.’?jl:l'l'."_u:.'l-:}gf.s
T

i
e S I

IA. NO. (Plan) 1/2024 and IA No. 2859/2023
IN

Company Petition (IB) No. 198/Chd/Pb/2021 Page 38 of 53



19. As regards the “term” of the Resolution Plan and its

implementation schedule, it is proposed to be implemented within a

period of 03 months from the “effective date” as per the following

schedule (pages 642-643 of the application):

71 Term of the Plan: The Te
. an: rm of the Plan shall b
Resolution Plan by the Adjudicating Authority - o

7.2 Indicative i : . E ol
2 11‘;?'2:: limeline for implementation; The Resolution Plan shall pe implemented in
mng manner, as per the timelines stated halow or as per -I'-‘pP”CEb]E: laws:

[_S. No. | Atlivity T AT e R TS
0. | Actiy g SETA ,- i_-} ::::t:l, ﬁ];&ﬂ;ﬁ_qtﬂlilm“l'mé o
| I | Submission of proposed Resclution Plan I:I_v. thﬂ Jm“ S *j
L | Resolutien Applicant 08.05.2023 ]
J Date of Approval of Ad judicating Authority I X {cffective date)
% | Formation of monitor] i
ng commitiec ™
| 4. | Signing of Definis J’xﬂ -
| | I Initive Apgreement | Within X+ | month
|_ 3. | Infusion of funds, First Tranche Within X+ 1 th
. mon
i— 6. | Infusion of funds, Second and Final Tranche Within X+ 3 month
| 5
7. | Payment of cerain upfront amounts 10 wvarious
stak
L | cholders as contemplated under the Plan t Within X+ 3 months

T.1 Validity: The Resolution Plan i i
3 ence submitted will be valid for a peri
: A Period of not
:j:: mf:l munlthsjfrcarn 08.05.2023 or for the term of the resolution plan as mcmiun::ds jhlha]} $
nicliever is later, including any revisions to sy i T
] cth Resolution Py issi
o Hisdisg w n Plan Submission
E} v rut:-:m; Plan ‘r’ﬂlldll} PEIFIDU":I. In case dextension f Resolution Plan Suhrn:l'sl:s‘jiéll:uht
g y de ESDlIJLIIi_]H Professional, the validity period of the Resolution Plan shall al v
¢ deemed 1o be valid for a period of not Jess than 3 (three) months f; ors
Resolution Plan Submission Date, -

7.2 The Resolution Applicant will i
. not be liable to
creditors of the Corporate Debior. T WD D -t

7.3 Any waiver made or sought i
gat in the Resolution Plan by the i i
o Bt Songht . resolution applicant whichis
nfmlu:jun b;h'-'f:ﬂ i:.:'ridmimgla':suﬁan ty or any Appellate Authority while approving nﬂ:
; ’ not enutle the applicant to withdraw '
1 * th
ground that the said wavier has not been allowed by the aurhmj:: PR TN -

IA. NO. (Plan) 1/2024 and IA No. 2859/2023
IN
Company Petition (IB) No. 198/Chd/Pb/2021 Page 39 of 53



Rosofrtion Elan for ST Industries Elhrvndtemcf Confidantial & Privileged

T The Resolution Applicant stall (nke necvssary approvels, s any, om Coentral and State
Governments and  other  autlmories fenediotely  aller the  appeosal ol A fradicstory
Aoatharitye.

TS The Resalution Applicant wisuald ol reguire sny approsal ol 1203, Approval of RISE js
onldy required i cases of acqguisitions teansiie ol sharcholding ol 26 per cont or more of the
padd wp cqguity eapital of nn MIFAC, Thae pesolution applicant is NBFC, it principal
business is ol (nancing and trulipng aned dealing in shares, stocks, debentures, debentars
stocks, bonds, obligntions and sccurities and alther reliled activitics. Investing in o
company is the major concern of the Resolution Applicant for the purpose of investrment.

T The Resclution Applicant conlirms tha any delay in the approving of the Resolution Plan
by the ©OC or the Adjudicating Autharily or any Appeliate Authority, shall mot be 2
ground or reasan for the Resalution Applicont 1o withdraw the Resolution Plan

7.7 Mechanism regarding Management, Control & Supervision of the affairs af the Corporate
Debtor

Phase I Feriod — from date of approval of Committee of Creditors il the NCOLT
Approval Date

The Phase 1 Period as appearing in this Resolution Flan shall mean the period from the
date of approval of the Resolution Flan by Committes of Creditors till the MNCLT
“Approval Date. The Resolution Professianal shall continue to manage the affairs of the
Corporate Debtor. The Resolution Professional shall fa-ilitate and provide access to
information, systems, em ployees and contractual counterpanies of the Caorparate Debtor
o the Resclution Applicant.

I'hase 11 Period — from the NCLT Approval Date 1ill andl/or Effective Date

20. Regarding “Monitoring over implementation of the Resolution
Plan”, it has been proposed to constitute a five-member
Implementation and Monitoring Committee comprising of 02
representatives of SRA, 02 representatives from the Financial
Creditors and the Resolution Professional. The relevant details given

in the Resolution Plan (pages 643-645 of the application) are

reproduced thus:

A Implementation and Monaitoring Committee

i. Upon the WCLT Approval Date, an Implementatian and Meonitoring Cemmiltce
comprising of 5 {Five) persons of whish 1 {one) is Resolution Professicnal
appointed by Col, 2 (twa) representatives of the Resolution Applicant and 2{raa)
persens from the Financial Creditars, will be canstiluted without any further
action requined from the Corporate Deblor ar thz Resolution Applican:,

it. Terms of appointment of the members of, and demils of the functicning of the
Implementation znd Monitaring Commitiee will be finalized by the Financizl
Creditors and the Resalusion Applicant jointly and any related costs relating to
such sppoiniments, and terms thereaf, shall be boree by the Corporate Debior,

IA. NO. (Plan) 1/2024 and IA No. 2859/2023
IN

Company Petition (IB) No. 198/Chd/Pb/2021 Page 40 of 53



esalution Plan for 87 fndus trles Limlted Confidentiol & Privifeged

ii. The Re_*‘c‘lu':iﬂ"' Applicant shall intimate the Corporate Debtor and the Monitaring
Committes of the Effective Drate. i.e., the date on which the resolution is approved

b the Adjudicating Authoricy.

iv. The tenure of the Moniloring Commitice will cxpire on the date of full and final
payments to the FCsf OCs, as per the approved Resolution Plan.

L. Rele of the Monitoring Committee:

i, Toopen and operate g Designated Bank Account in the name of the Camporats

Lrzbtar,
ii. To monilor the payments as per the Resclution Plan 1o all Creditors,

iii. To communicate to the Financial Creditor, upon reccipt of the funds received in
ierms of this Resolution plan ta enable submission of MOC by the Sccured

Financial Creditor,
iv. Ta monitor the entire implementation process till the 1erm of the Resolution
Plan.

¥. To represent the CD before Hon®ble MCLT or any other cogrt.

C. Fees to the Resolation Professionad

The fees af the Reosolution Professional will be Fs 100,000 (Rupecs One Lakh anly)
for 3 manths (e, Term of the Resolution Plan).

L, Formation of the Reconstitoted Baard

Dretzils will be given by the Resolutian Applicant after the Approwval,

E. Handover by the Resolution Professional

The management and control of Carporate Debler shall be handed over 2 the
Resalution Applicam immediately after Adjudicatory Authority approval for proper
smooth aperations of the Corporate Debiar subjest to the approval of Adjudicetion

Authorities.
Further, Reselution Applicant shall do neceszary compliance with Stock Exchamngs,
SEBRI, RBI, MCA and other cancerned and applicabic antharities as per applicable

laws.

F. Coutrol & Supervision

Resolution Pion for SR Industries Limited Confidential & Privileged

Momt(-)rmg C?mmittee as confirmed by the Adjudicating Authority would also
supervise the implementatjon of resolution plan. The Monitoring Committee shall
have the fo]lowing responsibilities:
a. To ensure implementation of resolution plan as approved by the Hon’ble National
Company Law Tribunal, Chandigarh Bench, by new management of the company.
b. To provide update to IBBI as and when required;
¢. To provide Quarterly Progress Report on implementation of resolution plan in the
format suggested under IBC 2016; provided no such reporting should be in any
manner hampering the operation of corporate debtor;
d. To ensure disbursement of dues to creditors as per the approved resolution plan.

IA. NO. (Plan) 1/2024 and IA No. 2859/2023

5 41 of 53
Company Petition (IB) No. 198/Chd/Pb/2021 Page 41 o



21. In support of its net worth, the SRA has annexed on page 662
of the application, a Certificate of Krishan Rakesh & Co. Chartered
Accountants, which is stated to be Rs. 14,65,17,843/- as on

31.03.2022. The same is reproduced below:

£6L-

e 56

f " PHONE : 011-45152170

L Krishan Rakesh & Co. L ST BNCLAVE
. CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS 2ND FLOOR, PITAMPURA

DELHI-110034

TO WHOMSOEVER IT MAY CONCERN

We hereby certify that M/s Bazel International Limited having their registered office at 11-B/20,
First Floor, Lajpat Nagar, South Dethi -110024, CIN No. L65923DL1 982PLC290287, has a
Tangible Net worth of Rs. 14,65,17,843/- (Rupees Fourteen Crore Sixty Five Lakh
Seventeen thousand Eight Hundred and Forty Three Only) as on 31.03.2022 as per Audited
financials computed as under:

| Sr. No. Particulars Amount
1 Equity share capital 1,45,50.000
2 Reserve and surplus
| Statutory Reserves 39,52 714
Surplus 2.89,85875
Security Premium Reserve $.75,50,000
Other Comprehensive Incame 14.79,154
| Total 14,65,17.843

We have verified the above from Audited Financial Statements & other relevant records
presented before us for verification.

It is clarified that the certificate is being issued in strict confidence, We do not make any
representation or warranty hereof and further the above information is being furnished without
any risk, guarantee, liability, indemnity or obligation, whether directly or indirectly, in respect
whatsoever. This certificate is being furnished on specific request of the company.

For KRISHAN RAKESH & CO.
CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS
FRN NO. 002088N

P

Place: Delhi § (K.K. GUPTA)
Date: 14-11-2022 A, PARTNER
UDIN: 22087891BDBPXC1680 M.NO.087891

IA. NO. (Plan) 1/2024 and IA No. 2859/2023
IN

Company Petition (IB) No. 198/Chd/Pb/2021 Page 42 of 53



22.

As regards Means of Finance and Sources of Funds, the following has

been stated in the Resolution Plan (page 640-641 of the Application):

6.6 Summary of consolidated payments to be made under CIRP:
S.No | Particulars Basis Amount
i Corporate Insolvency Resolution | Not Applicable INR 38,00,000
Process cost (inclusive of GST) or
actual amount,
whichever is higher,
i, Secured  Financial ~ Creditors, | 22.36% of the claim | INRI 1,08,00,000
Unrelated, Having Voting Right | admitted amount
iii. Unsecured Financial Creditors, | 11.53% of the claim INR 9,88,000
Unrelated, Having Voting Right | admitted amount
iv., Operational Creditors other than | 2.66% of the claim | INR 6,35,000
workmen and employees admitted amount
v. | Government dues 3.52% of the claim | INR 6,35,000
admitted amount
Vi, Employees & Workmen Dues 23.93% clazm | INR 1,42,000
admitted amount
vii. | Others Not Applicable Nil
viii. | Contingency Not Applicable Nil
Total 11,70,00,000
6.7  Source of Funds:

6.7.1 The Resolution Applicant and new promoter will arrange the Funds from its internal
accruals and its own resources/ reserves and from its Directors/ Shareholders and their
relatives and infuse in the Corporate Debtor.

6.7.2 The total amount of INR 11,70,00,000 is to be infused as per below table within 6
months from the approval of Resolution Plan by the Adjudicating Authority in the form
of equity/ debl/ preference shares or in combination of these or through any other

IA. NO. (Plan) 1/2024 and IA No. 2859/2023

Company Petition (IB) No. 198/Chd/Pb/2021

method, by the Resolution Applicant:

S | Particulars
No

Amount (In INR)

IN

Page 34 of 41

Page 43 of 53



5(//

Resolution Plan for SR Industrleg {mited Confidential & Privileged
I | On ar before | month from the effective date 2,92,50,000
2._| On or before 3 months from the effective date 8,77,50,000
Total 11,70,00,000

6.7.3 The aforesaid amouny g to be utilized for the purpose of payment to the various
stakeholders as per the termg of resolution plan. ’

the Resolution Plan cannot be enforeed for any reason, the Resolution Applicant shail
proceed to enforce the Resolution Plan 10 the extent possible. In such a case, no

proceedings, legal or otherwise shail not be lible for any damages or claims by the
stakeholders,

6.7.5 The Resolution Applicant is open to modify the structuring of the consideration under
this Resolution Plan to mest banking and regulatory requirements,

6.7.6 The Resolution Applicants shall pay the amount of Performance Bank Guarantee as
per the terms mentioned in Request for Resolution Process document,

uch period wnti]
100% (One hundred percent) of the Successfy] Resolution Amount(s) Contribution s

made by the Successful Resolution Applicant(s) in accordance with the Resolution Plan
(“Performance Guarantee Validity Periog). The Performance Guarantee shall haye
claim period of 360 days after the Performance Guarantes Validity Perjog.

IA. NO. (Plan) 1/2024 and IA No. 2859/2023

5 Page 44 of 53
Company Petition (IB) No. 198/Chd/Pb/2021



23.

regarding the resolution plan being binding and unconditional in

response to the RFRP. The relevant extracts of the affidavit filed in

It is further seen that the SRA has filed an undertaking

this regard are reproduced below:

L.

BAZEL INTERNATIONAL LTD.

(A Registered Non-Banking Financial Company)
CIN : L65S23DL1982P L Coon287

I ] : * T ¥ e

To.

Rojender Runae S,

Resolution Prafessional
S R Indusirics Limited

Dear Sis,

Sub: i H . & i ;
RIJJTRPR;;;EJZ?E?EEE&T{S} undertaking in re_[anon to the Binding Resolution Plan in response ta
Corporate DE:bt-cur.. » 18sued by the Resolution Professional, in consultation with the COC. for

We, BAZEL ]NTE_R:NJ‘:.TIDNAL LTD. (“Resolution Applicant(s)”), refer to the RFRP and
r:_raw::Ic oup ulncund:tlonal acceplance of the terms and conditions of the RERP as amended from
lme io time in accordance with the procedure set out under the RFRP, including but net limited
w0 the ];}JSEl&:]T]ET contained in the RFRP. Further 2nd in relation to the said RERP and the
Resolution Plan Process set out there under, the Resalution Applicant(s) undertakes agrees and
acknowledges that the Resolution Applicant(s) (collectively, the “Un dertaking"): '

a)  shall execure .'-.11” such deeds and _du-cuments 45 may be required to be so executed pursuant
te the completion of the Resolution Plan Process;

B} has submitted the Binding Resolution Plan and other requisite documents strictly as per

forms prescribed in the RFRP, withour any deviations or conditions and without settine

out any assumptions or notes qualifying the Resolution Plan; .

the Binding Resolution Plan shall be valid up to the end of the period set out under the

RFEP;

the Resolution Plan has been duly signed by a director of the Resolution Applicant{s)as a

Representative or Power of Attorney holder, as applicable

hzs obtained all the corporate autharizations required or expedient under Applicable Law

far the submission of the Resolution Plan;

shall, except as otherwise required under the RFRP, upan being notified as the Successful

Fesalution A pplicant(s), pay such amounts and consideration as sct out in the Resolution

Plasn in the manner agreed to between ihe Rczscrluimn _App]icanl[s} and the COC ot terms

mutually agreeable to COC and the Resolution Applicant(s) strictly in accordance with

the procedure set oul under the RFREP;
shill execute such agreemeni(sias may be required, 1o the satfsfhction of the Resolution

Prafessional in aceardance with the RFRP;
By bas provided all information and data during his Resoluten Man Process, in a manner &

it is lrue, correct, fooumile gernd complote veel no such information, data ar statement ]
provided by the I esolution Applienni(s} is intccurale or mislending in any manner; an

i has submiteed s Binding Hesolution Pl thil conforms 1o the reguirements of 1he RERP
T

L]

d}

=}

)

IA. NO. (Plan) 1/2024 and IA No. 2859/2023

Company Petition (IB) No. 198/Chd/Pb/2021

IN
Page 45 of 53



as on the date of thijs Uindiertiks i
i We further unde ng.

Crms with th
by t % = the : 4
ﬁ}ula?e (c:J.cl};C i3 relation to the Resolution Pesolutm" Applicant(s) and any decision taken
an inding on the Resolution Appli T
set out under clause | (h) abov PPlicant(s). Further, in addition to the undertaking
confirmations, declarations and S Viple R_ESDIuttan Applicant{s) confirms that all the
valid as on the date of thi representations made in the Binding Resolution Plan are
il Y- is UI'IdBrt.akl_ng and acknowledge that the COC may at their sole
Deposit where h cancel (:u1: Binding Resolution Plan and en-cash the Earnest Money
sl e confirmations, declarations and representations are found to be in
corrector misleading.
k) Cﬂpil‘_aliz.:d terms used herein but not defined shall have them earning assigned to such
term in the RFRP.

Thank you.
Yours Sincerely,

sHaariSdAL LRITED

Sirpcior/Auiiorised Signatar
MLANISE KUMAR GUPTA
(Chief Financial Officer)

24. The details of distribution of the Resolution Plan Amount

amongst Stakeholders, as submitted in Form ‘H’, are reproduced

below:

: (Amount in Rs. Cr)

‘ | - Amount
, Amount | Provided
SL | Category of vl Amount | Amount | Provided [to  the
No. | Stakeholder® l Sab-Categury of Stakeholder Claimed | Admitted  under the | Amount
' Plank Claimed
| (%)
-] .2 t3 -4 -5 ‘6 '7
(2)  Crecitors not having a
right 10 vote under sub-section 0 0 0
(2) of section 21
(b) Other than () above:
Secured (i) who did not vote in favour of i 0 0 |
! | Finsncial the resolution Plan |
Creditors
{ii) who voted in favour of the "
sessbulice plan 495361355 495361355 | 110800000  22.37%
Total[(2) + (b)] 495361355 | 495361355 | 110800000 | 22.37%

IA. NO. (Plan) 1/2024 and IA No. 2859/2023
IN

Company Petition (IB) No. 198/Chd/Pb/2021 Page 46 of 53



(a) Creditors not having a right 1
to vote under sub-section (2)of | 61931471 8567355 983000 11.55%
section 21
Related Party- Promoters, not o ] ’
having a right to vote. Sl . ' » s
(k) Other than (2) above:
Unsecured |
2 | Financial |
Creditors (i) who did not vote in favour of | 0 0 0
the reselution Plan
(i1} who voted in favour of the 0 0 0
resalution plan
Total[(a) + ()] 115295587 8567355 988000 11.533%
Operational | (@) Related Party of Corporate ‘
_Q reditors Debtor
' {b) Other than {(a) above: !
(i) Government dues 17999099 | 17999099 635000 3.5%%
3
* Income Tax 10904270 | 10904270
* Custom 670153 670153
* EFFO** 6424676 | 63245876
Total of Govt Dues | 17999099 17999099 635000 153%
{iiyWorkmen B, | 0 0 | 0 0.00%
“munr AADY
{iii}Emplovees 673260 593260 142000 23.94%
(1v)Operational Creditors (Qther "
than workmen & cmployees) 27118700 | 23831333 635000 2.66%
Total[(a) + (b)] 45791059 | 42423692 | 1412000 | 26.60%
T Credlltors (other than anfu:ml
4 Creditors and  Operational 0 0
and dues :
Creditors)
Grand Total 656448001 | 546352402 | 113200000

+x | Amount claimed by the EPF department is only interest and penalty of delayed payment. There is no Principal
amount of EPFQ claimed by the department. Therefore, the amount proposed against the government dues
claimed shall be distributed proportionately.

The total amount proposed under Resolution Plan is Rs. 11.70 Cr, The amount of Rs.11.32 Cr
is exclusive of regulatory fee payable to IBBI in compliance with Regulation 31(A)(1) of CIRP

Regulations (0.25% of the realizable value to ereditors) and amount allocated towards the

payment of CIRP cost which is Rs. 0.38 Cr.

IA. NO. (Plan) 1/2024 and IA No. 2859/2023

IN

Company Petition (IB) No. 198/Chd/Pb/2021

Page 47 of 53




25. Thus, it is observed that as per Form ‘H’ filed by the Applicant, the Fair
Market Value (FMV) of the Corporate Debtor is Rs.14,44,58,265/- and its
Liquidation Value (LV) is Rs. 9,64,40,059/-. However, the gross amount
provided in the COC approved Resolution Plan for distribution amongst
Stakeholders is Rs. 11,70,00,000/- including the CIRP cost etc., which comes
to 121% of the Liquidation Value (LV) and around 81% of the Fair Market

Value (FMV) of the Corporate Debtor.

26. During the course of hearing, Ld. Counsel for the applicant confirmed
that the SRA has not sought any particular relief and concession. However, he
indicated that the effects of approval of the resolution plan are indicated in
Chapter 8 of the Plan (page 646-647). Ld. Counsel for the Applicant confirmed
that the Resolution Plan shall be implemented even if no relief and concession

is granted.

27. However, the SRA has filed an Affidavit that it will not stake any claim
to the proceeds of the PUFE transactions application filed by RP with this
Adjudicating authority. The relevant extracts of which (page no. 669 of the

application) reads thus:

IA. NO. (Plan) 1/2024 and IA No. 2859/2023
IN

Company Petition (IB) No. 198/Chd/Pb/2021 Page 48 of 53



FURTHER WE. BAZEL INTERNATIONAL LTD. [“RESOLUTION APPLICANT{SI"],
REFER TO THE RFRP AND PROVIDE OUR UNCONDITIONAL ACCEPTANCE OF THE
TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF THE RFRP AS AMENDED FROM TIME TO TIME IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE PROCEDURE SET OUT UNDER THE RFRP, INCLUDING
BUT NOT LIMITED TO THE DISCLAIMER CONTAINED IN THE RFRP. FURTHER AND IN
RELATION TO THE SAID RFRP_AND THE RESOLUTION PLAN PROCESS SET OUT
THERE UMDER, THE RESOLUTION APPLICANT(S) UNDERTAKES, AGREES AND
ACKNOWLEDGES THAT THE -

1. Proceedings in respec! of avoidance transactions, i any, under Chapter 1 ar frawdulent
or wrongful trading under Chapter W1 of Part Il of the Code, can be pursued by the
Resoluiion Frofessional andior bereficiaries at its own cost afler the approval of the
resclufian plan. It s clanfigd that the Corporate Deblor and/or Reschufion Applicant shafl not
be burdenaed’ responzible for any expenses! cost in this regard

2. Resclution Applicant will not siake ary claim fo the proceeds of the PUFE fransaclions
filed in Hon'ble NCLT Coury thal may be decided by the Han'ble Courl and thal lhose
praocesds will ba for the banefil of the Secured Financlal Creditors . State Bank of India
and UCD bank , in accordance with Law.

<. This undertaking will ba read as parl and parcel af the Resolution Plan,

28. We are sanguine of the fact that the SRA shall be eligible to get
protection as available under Section 32A of IBC, 2016 and reliefs and

concessions as admissible under the relevant law.

29. We heard the Ld. Counsel for the Applicant/RP and gone
through the Application, and all other documents placed on record.
After going through the pleadings, we observe that the Committee of Creditors
of the Corporate Debtor has duly considered and approved the Resolution Plan
and addendums submitted by the SRA by a voting majority of 98.30% in its
34th meeting conven.ed on 12.10.2023 and the voting concluded on
17.10.2023.

IA. NO. (Plan) 1/2024 and IA No. 2859/2023
IN

Company Petition (IB) No. 198/Chd/Pb/2021 Page 49 of 53



30. The role of the Adjudicating Authority has been examined by the Hon’ble
Supreme Court in Civil Appeal No. 10673 of 2018 in the matter of “K.
Sashidhar Vs. Indian Overseas Bank & Ors.”, the relevant extracts of which

are reproduced below, for an immediate reference:

“35. Whereas, the discretion of the adjudicating authority (NCLT)
is circumscribed by Section 31 limited to scrutiny of the resolution
plan “as approved” by the requisite percent of voting share of
financial creditors. Even in that enquiry, the grounds on which the
adjudicating authority can reject the resolution plan is in reference
to matters specified in Section 30(2), when the resolution plan
does not conform to the stated requirements. Reverting to Section
30(2), the enquiry to be done is in respect of whether the
resolution plan provides : (i) the payment of insolvency resolution
process costs in a specified manner in priority to the repayment of
other debts of the corporate debtor, (ii) the repayment of the debts
of operational creditors in prescribed manner, (iii) the management
of the affairs of the corporate debtor, (iv) the implementation and
supervision of the resolution plan, (v) does not contravene any of
the provisions of the law for the time being in force, (vi) conforms
to such other requirements as may be specified by the Board. The
Board referred to is established under Section 188 of the I&B
Code. The powers and functions of the Board have been
delineated in Section 196 of the I&B Code. None of the specified
functions of the Board, directly or indirectly, pertain to regulating
the manner in which the financial creditors ought to or ought not
to exercise their commercial wisdom during the voting on the
resolution plan under Section 30(4) of the I&B Code. The

subjective satisfaction of the financial creditors at the time of

IA. NO. (Plan) 1/2024 and IA No. 2859/2023
IN

Company Petition (IB) No. 198/Chd/Pb/2021 Page 50 of 53



voting is bound to be a mixed baggage of variety of factors. To wit,
the feasibility and viability of the proposed resolution plan and
including their perceptions about the general capability of the
resolution applicant to translate the projected plan into a reality.
The resolution applicant may have given projections backed by
normative data but still in the opinion of the dissenting financial
creditors, it would not be free from being speculative. These
aspects are completely within the domain of the financial creditors
who are called upon to vote on the resolution plan under Section

30(4) of the I&B Code.”

“38. Indubitably, the inquiry in such an appeal would be limited to
the power exercisable by the resolution professional under Section
30(2) of the I&B Code or, at best, by the adjudicating authority
(NCLT) under Section 31(2) read with 31(1) of the I&B Code. No
other inquiry would be permissible. Further, the jurisdiction
bestowed upon the appellate authority (NCLAT) is also expressly
circumscribed. It can examine the challenge only in relation to the
grounds specified in Section 61(3) of the I&B Code, which is
limited to matters “other than” enquiry into the autonomy or
commercial wisdom of the dissenting financial creditors. Thus, the
prescribed authorities (NCLT/NCLAT) have been endowed with
limited jurisdiction as specified in the I & B Code and not to act as

a court of equity or exercise plenary powers.”

In view of the decision of Hon’ble Supreme Court (Supra), it has become a

well settled principle of law that the Adjudicating Authority is not required to
interfere with the decision taken by the CoC in its commercial wisdom, save
and except the circumstances referred to in Section 31(2) of the IBC, 2016. We

find the Resolution Plan conforming to the requirement of Section 31(1) of IBC.

IA. NO. (Plan) 1/2024 and IA No. 2859/2023

IN

Company Petition (IB) No. 198/Chd/Pb/2021 Page 51 of 53



32. In sequel to the above, we have no other option but to approve the
Resolution Plan as approved by the CoC and as placed by the Applicant before
this Adjudicating Authority. We, therefore, allow the present IA and approve
the COC approved Resolution Plan dated 08.05.2023 along with its
Addendums dated 28.07.2023 & 19.08.2023, placed before us by the
Applicant/RP, with the following directions in respect of the Corporate

Debtor:

(i) The Resolution Plan along with its Addendums dated 28.07.2023 &
19.08.2023 shall become effective from the date of passing of this
Order and shall be implemented by the Monitoring Committee strictly
as per the term of the Resolution Plan and Implementation Schedule

given therein, i.e., within 90 days from the effective date/of this order;

(i) The reliefs and concessions, if any, sought by the Resolution
Applicant shall be available subject to their admissibility under the

relevant law, regulations, and rules;

(iiij The SRA will not stake any claim to the proceeds of the PUFE
transactions application filed by RP with this Adjudicating authority.
These Applications shall continue to be pursued by RP/Monitoring
Committee. The proceeds of these PUFE transactions shall go to the
Stakeholders in terms of Waterfall Mechanism under Section 53(1) of
IBC 2016.

IA. NO. (Plan) 1/2024 and IA No. 2859/2023
IN

Company Petition (IB) No. 198/Chd/Pb/2021 Page 52 of 53



(iv) The Performance/Bank Guarantee submitted by SRA of Rs.
1,17,00,000/- (One Crore Seventeen Lakhs) issued by the
Kotak Mahindra Bank valid till 26.10.2024, shall be ensured to be
valid/extended by the Monitoring Committee till the period of

implementation of the Resolution Plan.

(v) The order of the moratorium in respect to the CD passed by this
Adjudicating Authority under Section 14 of the IBC, 2016 shall cease

to have effect from the date of passing of this Order; and

(vij  The RP shall forward all the records relating to the conduct of CIRP

and Resolution Plan to IBBI for its record and database.

33. The Applicant/Resolution Professional (RP) shall forthwith send a copy
of this Order to the CoC and the Successful Resolution Applicant for necessary

compliance.

34. A copy of this order shall also be sent by the Applicant to the IBBI for

their record.

35. The IA-01/2024 is allowed and disposed of accordingly.

Sd/- Sd/-
(L. N. GUPTA) (HARNAM SINGH THAKUR)
MEMBER (T) MEMBER (J)

IA. NO. (Plan) 1/2024 and IA No. 2859/2023
IN

Company Petition (IB) No. 198/Chd/Pb/2021 Page 53 of 53



